PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY DECEMBER 2023

Californians and Their Government—December 2023
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,660 California adult residents, conducted online using the Ipsos KnowledgePanel. Interviews were conducted in
English and Spanish, according to the respondents’ preferences. The median time to complete the survey was 22 minutes. Interviewing took place
from November 9-16, 2023.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,113 likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +3.8
percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,113 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted likely voter subgroups
is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording,
question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-december-2023/

PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
{gﬁjﬁi‘;"°"°my’ 27% 22% | 36% | 28% | 20% | 30% | 35% 33% 34% 26% 30% 21%
23:;;’;%;;5‘5’ 17% 24% | 4% | 19% | 27% | 14% | 8% 12% 16% 15% 23% 18%
homelessness 14% 16% 9% 17% 16% 17% 9% 13% 13% 22% 11% 14%
crime, gangs, drugs 8% 6% 11% 8% 4% 9% 12% 10% 4% 9% 4% 13%
environment,
i Lo pollution, climate 9% 13% 1% 7% 19% 4% 1% 6% 4% 9% 6% 13%
Q1. First, thinking change
ahout the state as a immigration, illegal
mfllr?ll(els vm:t rggss(ou immigration’ 4% 1% 10% 4% 0% 6% 7% 2% 9% 3% 6% 2%
boople I Catffornia ™ tanes. 9% defictt 4% S | 8% | 5% | 2% | 5% | &% %% o o% o 2%
today? government in .
general, problems with 5% 3% | 10% | 4% | 2% | 3% | 10% 5% 5% 2% 7% 5%
political parties
water, drought 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
other (specify) 10% 11% 1% 7% 9% 9% 11% 14% 8% 7% 7% 10%
don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 1099 573 274 227 406 386 297 183 122 241 194 256
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Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Jobs, economy, 28% | 27% | 36% | 28% | 18% | 29% | 27% 27% 30%
23:5;’;%;;“5’ 15% | 19% | 15% | 15% | 22% | 23% | 14% 17% 18%
homelessness 13% 15% 14% 12% 19% 11% 16% 15% 10%
crime, gangs, drugs 11% 5% 8% 7% 11% 8% 8% 7% 14%
environment,
i Lo pollution, climate 7% 10% 5% 10% 10% 11% 7% 10% 4%
Q1. First, thinking change
about the state as a immigration, illegal
’ 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
ml;:ll(ei,sv:tr::trggs){ou immigration 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 5% 0%
important issue facing state budget, deficit,
people in California taxes 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4%
today? government in .
gf;’;‘t’;z"ogf'i%?;fg‘s withl 6o, | 4% 4% % | 1% | 2% | 6% 5% 5%
political parties
water, drought 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
other (specify) 11% 9% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 13%
don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 569 530 206 646 247 198 896 918 181
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Jobs, economy, 37% 28% 23% 27% 33% 25% | 28% 25% 26% | 31%
L‘Sgif;gﬁi‘t’;s‘s' 13% 15% 20% 17% 18% 17% | 17% 14% 15% 20%
homelessness 9% 16% 15% 13% 14% 15% 15% 10% 14% 15%
crime, gangs, drugs 5% 8% 10% 6% 5% 10% 6% 17% 9% 5%
environment,
Q1. First, thinking pollution, climate 3% 9% 11% 6% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 10%
i ) change
about the state as a . .g tion. illegal
whole, what do you :mlgiitlﬁﬂ fllega 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3%
ink is the mos
;:;gg,f;a;:,‘gﬁ;g,f:ig'"g state budget, deficit, 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% | 4% 6% 5% 2%
today? government in .
general, problems with % 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 1% % 1%
political parties
water, drought 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
other (specify) 14% 9% 9% 17% 5% 10% 10% 10% 9% 12%
don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 132 344 623 162 249 654 952 147 827 268

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q2. 0vera||,dqo you  approve 52% 80% | 9% | 46% | 85% | 50% | 15% 46% 40% 51% 48% 63%
of the way that Gavin _ disapprove 47% 19% | 91% | 54% | 15% | 48% | 85% 53% 59% 48% 51% 37%
E&V:ggfgslz gegg:glrgof don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
California? Unweighted n 1107 578 | 275 | 230 | 409 | 387 [ 301 186 124 240 195 256
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q2. Overall,dqo you  approve 50% | 55% 45% 51% | 62% | 57% | 50% 52% 51%
oFthe way that Gavin _ disapprove 50% | 43% | 55% | 48% | 36% | 42% | 50% | 47% 49%
”;Vﬁg";s'z gsgg:glrgof don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
California? Unweighted n 575 532 209 648 250 199 | 901 924 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q2. 0vera||,dqo you  approve 40% 48% 62% 52% 55% 52% | 53% 47% 50% 57%
g?tp,:gvvsa;'th;agg;?nve disapprove 58% 52% 37% 47% 45% 48% | 46% 52% 49% | 43%
E;V:ggfgs'z gegg:glrgof don't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
California? Unweighted n 134 347 626 164 250 659 957 150 832 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?,Z“t;;l Elm?)?fe Los Angeles Ora[;iigglfan SF Bay Area
Q3. Overall, do you approve 47% 2% 8% 42% 81% 41% 13% 41% 33% 49% 43% 57%
2??£2\$a?/rtﬂlastat?1’;mve disapprove 51% 26% 91% 58% 17% 57% 87% 59% 66% 50% 55% 41%
California Legislature don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
is handling its job?  ynweighted n 1109 579 | 275 | 231 409 | 389 | 301 187 124 241 195 256

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male [ Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q3. Overall, doyou  aPprove 46% | 48% | 40% | 47% | 55% | 52% | 45% 48% 44%
z?ﬂ:‘g\xa;rtﬂlastat?lzmve disapprove 53% 49% 59% 52% 43% 47% 54% 50% 56%
California Legislature don't know (vol) 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 576 533 210 650 249 199 | o902 925 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';z:;h“' e;?ﬂggzn ollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q3. Overall, do you approve 32% 45% 57% 44% 51% 47% 48% 46% 45% 52%
g??ﬁg‘ﬁa‘;{ftﬂ':tatﬁgmve disapprove 65% 55% 42% 54% 48% 52% 51% 53% 53% 48%
California Legislature don't know (vol) 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 135 348 626 164 250 660 959 150 834 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

PPIC Statewide Survey

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q4. Do you think right direction 45% 1% 7% 34% 7% 40% 11% 40% 30% 44% 42% 55%
things :In Cal_iforljiat ﬁre wrong direction 55% 29% | 93% | 65% | 23% | 60% | 89% 60% 70% 56% 57% 44%

eneral oing Iin the
Hight diraction or the don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
wrong direction? Unweighted n 1109 577 276 231 408 390 301 187 123 242 195 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q4. Do you think right direction 43% 47% 35% 44% 54% 47% 43% 46% 40%
things in California are wrong direction 57% | 53% 65% 55% | 46% | 53% | 56% 54% 60%
generally going Inthe don'tk | 0% | 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0%
right direction or the ~ don’t know (vol) o o o o o o o o o
wrong direction? Unweighted n 575 534 209 651 249 199 902 925 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education

Q4. Do you think right direction 29% 42% 54% 37% 47% 46% 45% 43% 43% 46%
things in California are wrong direction 70% 58% 46% 63% 53% 54% 55% 56% 56% 54%
generally going INthe  don'tk | 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
right direction or the on't know (vol) 0 0 o ° ° o ° o o i
wrong direction? Unweighted n 134 349 626 165 251 660 960 149 835 268

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Sfmfglm'c"g:g itions 900 times 37% 54% | 12% | 30% | 56% | 37% | 14% 33% 22% 39% 34% 47%
't’[‘“‘rfﬁ't'{gt""ﬁrf'r:’glftzg bad times 61% 44% | 86% | 67% | 42% | 61% | 86% 67% 78% 59% 66% 50%
v oo imea.© "' don't know (vol) 2% 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 3%
financially or bad Unweighted n 1112 580 | 276 | 231 | 409 | 392 | 301 187 123 243 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
eofogg;:'c"ggg itions 9004 times 38% | 36% 33% | 38% | 40% | 38% | 37% 36% 40%
'tglgﬁ't'{“;'t"ézrfﬁgytﬁg bad times 62% | 61% | 66% | 61% | 58% | 61% | 61% 62% 59%
ot oy s e Will gon't know (vol) 0% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% 2% 1%
financlally or bad Unweighted n 575 | 537 | 210 | 652 | 250 | 199 | 905 928 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school c?)ﬂemgee College | _g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
only education Graduate
gfonTgm'c"ng itions 900 times 24% 35% 45% 31% 34% 41% | 38% 31% 40% 31%
itgigﬁ'ti{g't"éﬁr?:gyt%‘; bad times 74% 63% 54% 67% 65% 58% | 60% 67% 59% | 68%
e oy time e Will gon't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% | 1% 2% 2% | 1%
financlally or bad Unweighted n 135 350 627 166 250 661 | 962 150 837 | 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q8. As you may
know, California now
has a top-two primary
system for statewide
races in which voters
can cast ballots for
any candidate,
regardless of party,
and the two
candidates receiving
the most votes—
regardless of party—
will advance to the
general election. If the
March 2024 primary
for US Senator were
being held today, and
these were the
candidates, who
would you vote for?

Barbara Lee, a
Democrat,
Congresswoman

Katie Porter, a
Democrat,
Congresswoman

Adam Schiff, a
Democrat,
Congressman

Denice Gary-Pandol, a
Republican

Denard Ingram, a
Democrat

Sarah Liew, a
Republican, Chief
Executive Officer

James P. Bradley, a
Republican, Chief
Financial Officer

Danny Fabricant, a
Republican

Fepbrina Keivaulge
Autiameineire, other

Jessica Resendez, a
Democrat

Jeremy Fennell, a
Democrat

Joshua Bocanegra, a
Democrat

Roxanne Lawler, a
Republican

Aejaz Rab (Raji), a
Democrat,
Aviator/Educator/Entre|
preneur

Frank Ferreira, an
independent

Eric Early, a
Republican,
Attorney/Business
Owner

Jacob Farmos, a
Democrat

Jehu Thomas De
Gerold Hand, a
Republican
Jonathan Reiss, a
Republican, Business
Owner

Akinyemi Agbede , a
Democrat,
Mathematician
Carson Henry Jr
Franklin, a Democrat
Lexi Reese, a
Democrat

Barack Obama

8%

12%

3%

8%

12%

10%

2%

7%

6%

5%

2%

18%

16%

23%

2%

16%

30%

12%

3%

9%

10%

19%

22%

15%

21%

32%

4%

17%

30%

25%

5%

19%

20%

27%

17%

21%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

3%

4%

0%

1%

5%

2%

3%

1%

2%

2%

4%

0%

13%

0%

0%

3%

9%

5%

7%

4%

2%

3%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

3%

0%

0%

3%

1%

0%

2%

0%

1%

2%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

1%

1%

0%

0%

0%

1%

1%

1%

0%

1%

0%

0%

2%

0%

4%

3%

1%

2%

3%

3%

2%

1%

2%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

3%

0%

2%

0%

0%

3%

1%

0%

1%

3%

0%

1%

2%

0%

3%

8%

7%

6%

1%

4%

1%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

1%

0%

0%

1%

1%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

6%

2%

0%

1%

5%

4%

6%

1%

2%

0%

1%

1%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

2%

Mandela, a Republican

2%

2%

2%

4%

0%

3%

5%

5%

0%

1%

1%

4%
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland lo) S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Vzrlll ;; E?n?ori‘re Los Angeles ral;'igzlo an | sr Bay Area
Katie O'Neal
Roedersheimer, an 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
independent
mgzs:gg:’ an 1% 0% | 0% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
John Joseph
Pappenheim, a 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Republican
gohn David Rose, a 1% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Q6. As you may ﬁzﬁx"‘:&‘:&%‘;‘l can 0% 0% | 0% | 2% | 0% | 1% | o% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Ko, Calfornia oW Demecrat o 1% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | o% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
system for statewide £
S s in which votors gpf;‘;an‘a’;[‘yA“dem“' 1% 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | o% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0%
can cast pallots for St G
any candidate, eve laarvey, a 10% 2% | 26% | 8% 0% 7% | 27% 1% 14% 7% 17% 6%
regardless of party, Republican
and the two Christina Pascucci, a
candidates receiving Demoorat 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 4% 0% 0%
the most votes—
regardless of party— Alexander Norbash, a 0% 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
will advance to the
general election. If the Zafar Inam, a Democraf 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
March 2024 primary : :
for rlljgshse?gat,g%ra\;,ve;?‘ ) Major Singh, no party 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | o% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
‘c*;isdem‘l';f;g‘mo Perry Pound, a 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
would you vote for?  park Ruzon, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
‘g’;’r“‘;'fo':‘z““‘)’f)’te for U.S. 2% 1% | 2% | 6% | 2% | 1% | 3% 3% 0% 4% 3% 1%
someone else (specify, 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1%
don't know (vol) 14% 13% | 16% | 17% | 12% | 15% | 15% 10% 14% 14% 16% 16%
Unweighted n 1100 575 | 273 | 228 | 408 | 384 | 299 185 123 238 194 254
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Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity

Latinos

Whites

Other

18-44

ge
45+

Children in Household
No Yes

Q8. As you may
know, California now
has a top-two primary
system for statewide
races in which voters
can cast ballots for
any candidate,
regardless of party,
and the two
candidates receiving
the most votes—
regardless of party—
will advance to the
general election. If the
March 2024 primary
for US Senator were
being held today, and
these were the
candidates, who
would you vote for?

Barbara Lee, a
Democrat,
Congresswoman

9% 8%

1%

6%

10%

7%

9%

9% 4%

Katie Porter, a
Democrat,
Congresswoman

14% 18%

14%

15%

18%

23%

12%

16% 16%

Adam Schiff, a
Democrat,
Congressman

23% 20%

16%

22%

26%

1%

26%

23% 14%

Denice Gary-Pandol, a
Republican

0% 1%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0% 0%

Denard Ingram, a
Democrat

0% 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

Sarah Liew, a
Republican, Chief
Executive Officer

2% 2%

1%

1%

3%

0%

2%

2% 1%

James P. Bradley, a
Republican, Chief
Financial Officer

3% 4%

4%

3%

5%

3%

4%

3% 7%

Danny Fabricant, a
Republican

Fepbrina Keivaulge
Autiameineire, other

Jessica Resendez, a
Democrat

Jeremy Fennell, a
Democrat

Joshua Bocanegra, a
Democrat

Roxanne Lawler, a
Republican

Aejaz Rab (Raji), a
Democrat,
Aviator/Educator/Entre|
preneur

Frank Ferreira, an
independent

Eric Early, a
Republican,
Attorney/Business
Owner

Jacob Farmos, a
Democrat

Jehu Thomas De
Gerold Hand, a
Republican

Jonathan Reiss, a
Republican, Business
Owner

Akinyemi Agbede , a
Democrat,
Mathematician

Carson Henry Jr
Franklin, a Democrat
Lexi Reese, a
Democrat

Barack Obama
Mandela, a Republican

Katie O'Neal
Roedersheimer, an

0% 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

0% 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

1% 2%

3%

1%

1%

3%

1%

2% 1%

0% 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

1% 1%

2%

0%

0%

1%

0%

1% 0%

2% 1%

3%

1%

2%

2%

2%

2% 1%

0% 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

1% 1%

1%

0%

1%

1%

1%

0% 3%

4% 2%

3%

5%

0%

5%

2%

2% 7%

0% 0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0% 1%

0% 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

2% 2%

2%

3%

1%

2%

2%

2% 2%

1% 0%

0%

1%

0%

2%

0%

1% 0%

0% 0%

2%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0% 2%

1% 0%

1%

0%

0%

1%

0%

1% 0%

3% 2%

2%

2%

5%

5%

1%

2% 5%

independent

0% 0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0%
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Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Dana Bobbit, an
independent 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
John Joseph
Eggﬂgﬂl;::n, a 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
John David Rose, a
Democrat 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Zakaira Mohamed
Q8. As you may Kortam, a Republican 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
know, California now Diane Foxington, a
hasta toF-two primary Democrat g 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
system for statewide pj;| Kevin Anderson
:';?‘e(s:algtvgghc(;sv?gfrs green party ’ 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
any candidate, Steve Garvey, a
regardiess of party,  Republican 12% 8% 6% 13% 8% 2% 14% 10% 8%
and the two Christina P i
f.?:ﬂi‘iiiefoii‘;e”‘“g Democrag oeueeha | qo, 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
regardl f __Alexander Norbash, a
wi?l ;dvzsnsc: tgatll;tg Democrat 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
general election. If the Zafar Inam, a
March 2024 prima Democrat 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0°
for US S tp ¢ "
being held today, and Major Singh, no party | qq, | 4o, 9 9 9 9
being held today, affiliation o b 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
candidates, who Perry Pound, a
would you vote for? Democrat 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
Mark Ruzon, other 0% 0% 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
would not vote for U.S.
Senator (vol) 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Someone else (pleas
oo (please | 1o, | 49 3% 1% | 0% | 2% | 1% 1% 3%
don't know (vol) 11% 18% 9% 18% 12% 16% 13% 15% 10%
Unweighted n 569 531 206 647 247 197 895 920 180
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i Educati
H uca
Barbara Igh school s tion
Demo Lee, a only ome
C°"9r(<:erat’ e§°"e9e c Annual H
Kati sswoman 9 ucation Gr°|lege ousehold |
Katie Porter, a % aduate | <$40 ncome
Col ocrat, 7% k | $40k Nativi
ngl’ess' -$79k ivit
WO 0 $80| y
Adam man 59 9% k+ | Nati Hom
Dem Schiff, o 12% ative | N > Ownershi
c ocrat, 15% ° 79 aturaliz rship
ongressi ° % ed
Deni essman ) 21% 8% Own R
Replce Gary-Pa 5% 129 8% ent
De ublican ndol, a 18% ° 14% 10%
n 79
Dema(:d Ingram 0% 27% 18% % 1%
crat @ 169 17% o
Sar: . 0% % 109
Re ah Liew, a 0% 19 22% % 149
Exgubl.lcan Chi 09 o 23% Yo 209
Exeaiive Ofeer : o 21% o
Rzr;:tsnp' Bradl:r 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 25%
i ic Y, [ o
Flnancialags Ch,ef a 1% 0 0% 0% o 14%
Danny F fficer 6o 2% 0% 1%
Q8. A Repu% Fabrican ° 1% 0% 0%
Ca'ifosr you may ki Fepb lican ta 4% 2% ° 0% 1%
ni ;
top-two fa now hanow’ Au'i'i rina Keiv 0% 2% 2% 0%
system f':,r'mary sa ame'“eireag:qe 0% 29, 1% 0%
essi ) o
races in or statewlde Jessica Resend e:e; 0% ° 0% 3% - 4% o
s s
?ny cantdliadallots f°$r5 Jeremy F 59 0% 0% () 4% 1%
candide two party, .605hu3 Bo 19, 0% 0% % 0% 5% 2
the m ates receivi emocrat canegra ° 2% 0% () 09 A
regar(?lzt Votesivlng Roxann @ 0% 3% 0% 09 % 0%
gl',',advasnsc‘e’f‘party_ Repabican " 1% 0% o | o % | 0% o | 0%
i 0,
fo a'g'aéglsztig"thl? th polaz Rab (Rall) 3% = 0% o 0% s 0% | 0%
or US S Prin;a e Avi crat, ,a o o . 2% b
a? ing he?(ril i:tor Werr); p"elglte%rlEd”cMor/ % 0% 19 0% 0% 2%
¢ ese were today, and Fra r Entre| 0% 2% % 19 0% 2%
ygﬂdidates wh e erewa 0% % ho| % 0%
vote fO’I'? o would Eri pendent ,an ) o 2% " () 3% 0%
H [ 0,
Ra famy. a 1% % 0% % | 1% 0% -
S“°’"eyland - 1% ’ 0% 4% %
wner siness 0% 0% 2%
Jacob Fa 4% (] 1o (] 0% 2%
:3em°crat’m05, a 3% ° 29, 0% o
ehu Th 3% 0% b
Jepub"can 8 0% 2% % 19
Jonathan Reiss 0% 0% 2% | 4% % | 1%
; s .
Bamayican, Busines 0% 1% 0% 0%
Akin . S 5% 0% 0% 4%
De yemi Agb o 0% o 0% 1%
Democrat ede,a 2% ° 0° ° 09
athemat’icia ° - % 0% % o
n
Carson Hen 0% * 39 ’ 0% /° 1%
ranklin ry Jr 19 % 0% o
Lexi » a Demo % 1% o .
De):.;oR:eSe a crat 20, 0% 29, » 0% o
rat ’ 29 %o °
B 09 %
Barack Obama 2% ® o ’ 0% 1% o
ndela, a Republi 0 ° 0% ° 39
Katie O' publi % 1% 1% %
Rodorahan can 3% 09 1% ’ 0%
ind ersheim 39 % ) 09 b .
ependent er, an % 2% % 0% 0% "
0% 2% 0% 0 19 %
49 0% %
0% % 1o ° 1% 0%
0,
1% ° 2% 0% 1%
0% 3% 0% 19
0% 1 1% , %
% %
b 0% o ° 3%
(]
0%
0%
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Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
5}%112:5:& an 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
John Joseph
Pappenheim, a 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Republican
pohn David Rose, a 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% | 0% 2% 0% 1%
Zakaira Mohamed
Q8. As you may know, Kortam, a Republican 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
o oary = % Dlane Foxinglon,a | o, GG L I IR NN I N
system for statewide .
races in which voters Paul Kevin Anderson, 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% | 0% 3% 1% 0%
can cast ballots for ~ 9reen party
any candidate, Steve Garvey, a
regardless of party, Republican 9% 13% 7% 6% 12% 10% 10% 7% 11% 8%
and the two e .
candidates receiving ggrr";s()t(l:l::tpaSCUCCI, a 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
the most votes— Al dor Norbash
regardless of party— exander Norbash, a
wi?l rdvance tg thg Democrat 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
| election. If th
March 2024 primary . Sarar Inam, a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
for US Senator were ior Si
being held today, and Major Singh, no party 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
these were the affiliation
S Vote a0 Would Rerry Pound, a 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% | 1% 0% 1% | 0%
Mark Ruzon, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
gg#;’fo';‘z\‘,;’f)’te forU.S. 2% 4% 1% 5% 2% 1% | 2% 2% 2% 3%
332?:?{,’,’)“* else (please 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
don't know (vol) 14% 16% 13% 10% 15% 14% 15% 11% 14% 13%
Unweighted n 131 344 625 161 249 657 953 147 829 265

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Page 13



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltergl ér::::;ge Los Angeles Ora&ggl‘)San SF Bay Area
Q8b. In general, would satisfied 59% 76% | 37% | 48% | 79% | 55% | 39% 53% 54% 66% 54% 63%
you say you are
satisfied or not Not satisfied 38% 21% 59% 49% 19% 41% 59% 43% 46% 32% 44% 33%
satisfied with your
choices of candidates don't know (vol) 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 0% 3% 2% 4%
in the U.S. Senate i
primary? Unweighted n 1108 578 276 229 408 391 301 186 124 241 194 258

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q8b. In general, would satisfied 61% 57% 56% 57% | 65% | 60% | 59% 59% 59%
you say you are
satisfied or not Not satisfied 39% 38% 42% 39% 32% 38% 38% 38% 38%
satisfied with your
choices of candidates don't know (vol) 1% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
in the U.S. Senate i
primary? Unweighted n 573 535 207 651 250 199 902 925 183

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q8b. In general, would satisfied 51% 56% 66% 57% 53% 63% 60% 54% 59% 59%
you say you are
satisfied or not Not satisfied 46% 41% 32% 39% 46% 35% 38% 42% 38% 39%
satisfied with your
choices of candidates don't know (vol) 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2%
in the U.S. Senate i
primary? Unweighted n 132 349 627 165 250 660 959 149 834 268

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Joe Biden 54% 85% 9% 42% 87% 54% 14% 50% 40% 60% 46% 63%
Q10. If the November Donald Trump 30% 5% 80% 23% 4% 24% 68% 36% 39% 27% 37% 16%
gfezc‘tig[‘ejv'gfe"tb':i'ng don't know (vol) 4% 3% | 3% | 8% 1% | 7% | 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 7%
held today, and these P:j‘gf;;‘;‘a‘;‘:l'f‘(cgf)"°‘e 3% 3% | 1% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4%
ho would you vote’
forp e youy (SS°I;2§§;;)6 else 9% 4% | 6% | 22% | 5% | 11% | 12% 1% 14% 7% 10% 10%
Unweighted n 1110 578 276 231 409 392 301 187 124 242 194 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Joe Biden 53% 56% 54% 50% 63% 57% 53% 56% 47%
Q10. If the November Donald Trump 33% 26% 32% 32% 22% 27% 31% 28% 36%
gfezc‘tig:‘e:;gfe"ggi'ng don't know (vol) 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% | 4% | 5% 4% 4%
held today, and these nheither/would not vote
were the gandidates, for President (vol) 2% 3% 2% 4% 0% 4% 2% 2% 4%
h Id t
forp [ YOUNIE Romeone else 9% | 10% | 8% | 10% | 10% | 8% | 10% | 10% 8%
Unweighted n 575 535 209 651 250 199 903 926 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Joe Biden 42% 51% 63% 52% 55% 55% | 55% 51% 53% | 56%
Q10. If the November Donald Trump 43% 31% 22% 30% 26% 31% 29% 34% 31% 28%
gfez‘;ig:‘ejv'gfe"tb'gi'ng don't know (vol) 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% | 4% 6% 4% 5%
held today, and these nheither/would not vote
were the c):,andidates, for President (vol) 1% 4% 2% 4% 5% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2%
h Id t
forp Yo vere omeane else 10% 9% 10% 1% 9% 9% | 10% 8% 10% | 9%
Unweighted n 134 348 628 166 251 661 961 149 835 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
811 0a. TthkitreglabOut More enthusiastic 47% 47% | 58% | 37% [ 49% | 40% | 55% 54% 46% 49% 48% 40%
e presidentia
eIeth)ion that will be Less enthusiastic 52% 53% 40% 62% 51% 58% 45% 46% 54% 49% 52% 58%
gzigﬁﬁggmmb”’ same/neithre (vol) 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 2% | o% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
enguwﬁfﬁcabo?t don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
voting than usual, or
less gnthusiastic'z Unweighted n 1113 580 276 232 409 393 301 187 124 243 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
811 Oa. Tthkipglabout More enthusiastic 50% | 44% 50% 45% | 49% | 41% | 51% 47% 50%
e presidentia
elec’:ion that will be Less enthusiastic 50% 54% 49% 54% 49% 59% 48% 53% 48%
'a‘fédygﬁxrtng:’e"embe" Same/neither (vol) 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1%
enthusiastic about don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
voting than usual, or
less enthusiastic? Unweighted n 576 537 210 653 250 199 906 929 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egﬁﬂggz . Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
811 Oa. Tthkipglabout More enthusiastic 53% 48% 44% 45% 46% 49% | 47% 49% 50% 43%
e presidentia
elec’:ion that will be Less enthusiastic 45% 51% 56% 54% 53% 50% 52% 49% 49% 57%
L‘f;dygﬁxrtng:’e"embe" Samelneither (vol) 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% | 1% 2% 1% 1%
en:husmstic abmln don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
votin: an usual, or
less Smhusiasﬁco Unweighted n 135 350 628 166 251 661 963 150 838 269
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
QT JFthe 2028 | use Republican candidate | 37% 5% | 91% | 40% | 2% | 33% | 84% 47% 51% 30% 44% 25%
of Representatives
were being held today, Democratic candidate 62% 95% | 8% | 56% | 98% | 64% | 15% 53% 47% 67% 55% 73%
would you vote for
[RROTATE] [1]the don't k | 2% 0% 1% 4% 0% 3% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 2%
epublican candidate don't know (vol) b b o o b o o b o o b b
[OR] [2] the ]
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 1105 578 | 275 | 227 | 408 | 388 | 301 186 124 240 194 256
in your district?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
QL the 2028 | ouse Republican candidate | 39% | 34% | 35% | 40% | 31% | 20% | 41% | 34% 45%
of Representatives
were being held today, Democratic candidate | 60% | 64% 65% 58% | 66% | 71% | 57% 64% 54%
would you vote for
[RROTATE] [1] the don't ki | 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1%
epublican candidate don't know (vol) o o o o o o o o o
[OR] [2] the .
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 571 534 207 650 | 248 | 198 | 899 922 183
in your district?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . .
only egﬁll:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
QU i the 2024 use Republican candidate 48% 38% 30% 35% 31% 40% | 36% 40% 40% | 30%
of Representatives
were being held today, pDemocratic candidate 51% 60% 68% 64% 68% 59% | 63% 57% 58% 69%
would you vote for
[RROTATE] [1] the d k | 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
epublican candidate don't know (vol) o o o b b b o b b b
[OR] [2] the ]
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 134 346 625 165 248 659 958 147 833 266
in your district?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
aﬂQWMHwaﬁm More enthusiastic 47% 50% | 53% | 34% | 54% | 37% | 50% 49% 50% 47% 44% 43%
e Congressiona
e|ectiong that will be  Less enthusiastic 52% 49% 45% 65% 45% 61% 49% 50% 50% 51% 55% 55%
gzigﬁﬁggmmb”’ Samelneither (vol) 1% 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | o% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2%
enguwﬁfﬁcabo?t don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
voting than usual, or
less gnthusiastic'? Unweighted n 1112 580 276 232 409 392 301 187 124 243 195 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
81113' Thinking ablout More enthusiastic 48% | 45% 49% 46% | 45% | 43% | 49% 46% 50%
e Congressiona
e|ecti°ng that will be  Less enthusiastic 51% 52% 50% 53% 52% 56% 50% 53% 48%
'a‘fédygﬁxrtng:’e"embe" Same/neither (vol) 0% 3% 1% 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
en:husmstic abmln don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
votin: an usual, or
less gnthusiastic? Unweighted n 576 536 210 652 250 199 905 928 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egﬁﬂggz . Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q11a. Thinking about More enthusiastic 52% 44% 46% 46% 43% 49% 47% 43% 48% 44%
the Congressional L
elections that will be  Less enthusiastic 46% 53% 53% 53% 55% 50% 51% 55% 50% 56%
L‘f;dygﬁxrtng:’e"embe" same/neither (vol) 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
enguwﬁfﬁcabo?t don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
votin: an usual, or
less Smhusiasﬁco Unweighted n 135 349 628 165 251 661 962 150 837 269
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
very closely 20% 23% 19% 15% 25% 16% 21% 23% 20% 20% 20% 20%
Q12. How closely are fairly closely 43% 43% 47% 39% 45% 38% 47% 39% 36% 45% 45% 43%
you following news  not too closely 29% 27% | 26% | 37% | 24% | 37% [ 24% 31% 33% 29% 25% 30%
about candidates for
the 2024 presidential not at all closely 8% 7% 9% 10% 6% 10% 7% 6% 11% 6% 10% 7%
election? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1112 580 275 232 409 392 301 187 124 243 195 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
very closely 24% 17% 20% 22% 19% 16% 23% 21% 19%
Q12. How closely are fairly closely 44% 42% 41% 48% 34% 38% 45% 43% 43%
you following news  npot too closely 25% | 33% 32% 22% | 40% | 35% | 25% 29% 29%
about candidates for
the 2024 presidential not at all closely 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 10% 7% 7% 9%
election? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 576 536 210 653 249 199 905 928 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
very closely 20% 20% 21% 20% 22% 20% 21% 17% 22% 18%
Q12. How closely are fairly closely 36% 45% 44% 44% 37% 46% 42% 46% 42% 45%
you following news  not too closely 36% 26% 28% 32% 31% 25% | 29% 28% 28% 28%
about candidates for
the 2024 presidential not at all closely 9% 9% 7% 4% 10% 8% 8% 9% 7% 8%
election? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 135 349 628 166 251 660 963 149 837 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q13. Proposition 1 is
the behavioral health
services program and
bond measure. It
renames the Mental
Health Services Act of
2004 to the Behavioral
Health Services Act,
and expands its
purpose and funding
to include substance
abuse disorders and
housing intervention
programs. It
authorizes $6.38
billion in state general
obligation bonds to
fund housing for
homeless individuals
and veterans with
mental health or
substance abuse
disorders. If the
election were today,
would you vote yes or
no on Proposition 1?

yes

no

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

68%

85%

40%

66%

91%

64%

45%

67%

65%

73%

67%

68%

30%

14%

58%

31%

9%

32%

54%

32%

35%

25%

30%

29%

2%

1%

2%

3%

0%

4%

1%

1%

0%

2%

3%

2%

111

578

276

232

409

391

301

187

124

243

195

256

Gender

Male

Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity
Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q13. Proposition 1 is
the behavioral health
services program and
bond measure. It
renames the Mental
Health Services Act of
2004 to the Behavioral
Health Services Act,
and expands its
purpose and funding
to include substance
abuse disorders and
housing intervention
programs. It
authorizes $6.38
billion in state general
obligation bonds to
fund housing for
homeless individuals
and veterans with
mental health or
substance abuse
disorders. If the
election were today,
would you vote yes or
no on Proposition 1?

yes

no

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

66%

71%

2%

64%

72%

74% 65%

69%

65%

33%

27%

28%

34%

26%

26% 33%

29%

34%

1%

2%

1%

2%

2%

1% 2%

2%

2%

576

535

210

652

249

199 904

927

184
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High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Nativity

Native | Naturalized

Home Ownership

Own

Rent

Q13. Proposition 1 is
the behavioral health
services program and
bond measure. It
renames the Mental
Health Services Act of
2004 to the Behavioral
Health Services Act,
and expands its
purpose and funding no

to include substance

abuse disorders and

housing intervention

programs. It

authorizes $6.38

billion in state general .

obligation bonds to ~ don't know (vol)
fund housing for
homeless individuals
and veterans with
mental health or
substance abuse
disorders. If the
election were today,
would you vote yes or
no on Proposition 1?

yes

Unweighted n

64%

68%

70%

75% 73% 64%

69%

65%

63%

80%

33%

30%

29%

22% 25% 35%

30%

33%

35%

20%

3%

2%

1%

3% 2% 1%

2%

2%

2%

0%

135

349

627

166 250 661

961

150

836

269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q4. Isthisagood. ' good time 51% 68% | 24% | 47% | 76% | 45% | 27% 52% 49% 60% 44% 48%
the state to issue $6.38 .
billion in bonds to bad time 46% 29% | 74% | 50% | 21% | 51% | 72% 45% 50% 38% 52% 47%
fund housing for
homeless individuals  don't know (vol) 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 5%
and veterans with
el Rl O rers? Unweighted n 1112 579 | 276 | 232 | 400 | 392 | 301 187 124 242 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
4. 1s this 2 good. ' good time 51% | 51% | 55% | 48% | 53% | 60% | 46% 52% 49%
the state to issue $6.38 .
billion in bonds to bad time 48% 44% 45% 49% 43% 38% 51% 46% 50%
fund housing for
holrjneltiss mdlv!?huals don't know (vol) 1% 4% 0% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1%
and veterans wi
mental health o 7 Unweighted n 576 | 536 | 209 | 653 | 250 | 199 | 906 928 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q14. Is this a good ood i 49% 52% 51% 64% 54% 46% | 52% 43% 45% | 65%
time or a bad time for 9 ime ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
the state to issue $6.38 .
billion in bonds to bad time 48% 44% 48% 34% 43% 52% 45% 54% 53% 34%
fund housing for
homeless individuals  don't know (vol) 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
and veterans with
mental health o = <7 Unweighted n 134 350 628 166 250 661 | 962 150 837 | 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Likely voters

Party
Dem Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideol

ogy

Mod Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q15. The Mental

Health Services Act
enacted by voters as
Proposition 63 in 2004
funds county mental
health services with

revenue from a 1

percent tax on income
above $1 million. Do
you think that this act

is in need of major
changes, minor

changes, or that it is

fine the way it is?

major changes
minor changes
fine the way it is
don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

30%

26% 38%

30%

22%

34% 36%

38%

39%

33%

28%

18%

34%

40% 26%

34%

42%

33% 27%

26%

33%

33%

37%

40%

33%

32% 33%

34%

34%

30% 34%

35%

25%

31%

34%

38%

3%

2% 3%

3%

2%

3% 2%

1%

2%

3%

1%

5%

1112

579 276

232

409

39

2 301

187

124

242

195

258

Gender

Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity
Whites

Other

Age

18-44

45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q15. The Mental

Health Services Act
enacted by voters as
Proposition 63 in 2004
funds county mental
health services with

revenue from a 1

percent tax on income
above $1 million. Do
you think that this act

is in need of major
changes, minor

changes, or that it is

fine the way it is?

major changes
minor changes
fine the way it is
don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

29%

32%

36%

29% 28%

31%

30%

31%

28%

36%

32%

36%

35%

32%

39%

32%

34%

36%

34%

32%

27%

34%

37%

29%

34%

32%

36%

1%

4%

1%

2% 4%

1%

3%

3%

0%

576

536

210

652 250

199

905

928

184

High school

only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Native

Nativity

Naturalized Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q15. The Mental

Health Services Act
enacted by voters as
Proposition 63 in 2004
funds county mental
health services with

revenue from a 1

percent tax on income
above $1 million. Do
you think that this act

is in need of major
changes, minor

changes, or that it is

fine the way it is?

major changes
minor changes
fine the way it is
don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

37%

29%

29%

45%

29%

26%

31%

25%

30%

31%

35%

34%

35%

26%

41%

35%

34%

34%

32%

41%

24%

35%

35%

27%

29%

36%

32%

38%

36%

27%

3%

3%

2%

2%

1%

3%

2%

3%

3%

1%

135

350

627

166

251

660

962

150

837

269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters A

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltergl ér::::;ge Los Angeles Ora&ggl‘)San SF Bay Area
e ok auor Of  favor 78% 84% | 68% | 81% | 85% | 79% | 70% 82% 87% 75% 7% 72%
period of time in which
the referendum oppose 18% 13% | 30% | 14% | 12% | 17% | 28% 17% 11% 21% 21% 24%
sponsor and the
legislature can meet to . o o o o o o o o o o o 0
see if there is a don't know (vol) 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 4%
compromise solution
before referendums  y,yeighted n 1111 579 | 276 | 231 | 408 | 393 | 301 187 124 243 195 258
go to the ballot?

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
o oe Pvinavor of  favor 81% | 75% | 79% | 79% | 78% | 77% | 79% | 80% 74%
period of time in which
the referenc:jutrn oppose 18% 19% 19% 19% 18% | 21% | 17% 17% 24%
sponsor and the
e San Meet 1O otk | 1% | 5% 2% | 3% | 5% | 2% | 4% 4% 2%
see if there is a on now (VO ) o (] ] o (] ] (] o (]
compromise solution
before referendums  ,yeighted n 575 536 209 652 250 198 905 927 184
go to the ballot?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .

only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
e otavoror  favor 74% 75% 84% 81% | 77% | 80% | 78% | 82% 80% | 77%
period of time in which
the referendum oppose 21% 21% 15% 14% 22% 18% 19% 14% 17% 21%
sponsor and the
legislature can meet to , o o o o o o o o o o
see if there is a don't know (vol) 5% 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
compromise solution
before referendums  y,yeighted n 135 350 626 166 250 660 962 149 837 268
go to the ballot?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q17. Do you favor or  favor 73% 76% | 66% | 75% | 79% | 70% | 69% 76% 76% 67% 76% 71%
oppose replacing
“yes” and “no” with  oppose 24% 21% 31% 20% 18% 25% 30% 23% 22% 28% 21% 24%
“Keep the law” and
“Overturn the law” for don't know (vol) 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 1% 1% 2% 5% 2% 5%
statewide referendum i
measures? Unweighted n 1108 577 276 231 408 389 301 187 124 243 195 254
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q17. Do you favor or  favor 74% 71% 69% 73% | 75% | 75% | 72% 72% 76%
oppose replacing
es” and “no” with  oppose 24% 24% 28% 23% 21% 24% 24% 24% 22%
“Keep the law” and
“Overturn the law” for don't know (vol) 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2%
statewide referendum A
measures? Unweighted n 575 533 208 651 249 198 902 924 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . .
only egﬁll:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q17. Do you favor or  fayor 61% 71% 80% 66% 67% 78% | 73% 72% 74% 70%
oppose replacing
“yes” and “no” with  oppose 32% 26% 18% 31% 29% 19% 24% 22% 22% 28%
“Keep the law” and
“Overturn the law” for don't know (vol) 6% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 2%
statewide referendum )
measures? Unweighted n 135 347 626 165 249 661 959 149 834 268

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con %ZT&;;I Elm?)?rde Los Angeles Ora[;iigglfan SF Bay Area
?,l,fa?(?r‘é‘é.‘.‘,iﬁxg’tﬁé favor 88% 89% | 86% | 89% | 92% | 83% | 88% 94% 87% 86% 89% 82%
top funders for state
re?erendum measures Oppose 10% 8% 13% 8% 5% 13% 10% 5% 1% 1% 8% 12%
be listed after the
official ballot title and  don’t know (vol) 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 5%
summary in the state
;ﬂ}g’e!,“f”’“atw" Unweighted n 1110 578 | 276 | 231 | 409 | 391 | 301 186 124 243 195 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male [ Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q18. Do you favor or
oppose requiring the favor 91% 84% 85% 89% 88% 85% 89% 88% 84%
top funders for state 9% 11% 14% 8% 9% 12% 8% 8% 14%
referendum measures Oppose 0 o 0 0 0 o o 0 0
be listed after the
official ballot title and  don't know (vol) 1% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1%
summary in the state
;ﬂ}g’el,"f”matw“ Unweighted n 575 | 535 209 651 | 250 | 199 | 903 926 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q18. Do you favor or
oppose requiring the favor 81% 87% 91% 86% 87% 89% 88% 83% 88% 88%
top funders for state 15% 8% 8% 10% 10% 9% 9% 13% 9% 11%
referendum measures Oppose 0 0 o o o 0 0 0 0 0
be listed after the
official ballot title and don't know (vol) 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
summary in the state
;ﬂ}g;l,"f”matw“ Unweighted n 134 349 627 166 250 660 961 149 836 268

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q19. Looking ahead  much stronger 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1%
six months from now,
do you expect the somewhat stronger 11% 15% 6% 10% 17% 9% 6% 11% 7% 15% 9% 14%
i | |
area to be [ROTATE 1 about the same 48% 60% | 30% | 42% | 58% | 50% | 32% 42% 40% 45% 47% 56%
To fh‘z”:gggz? 1[%][1] somewhat weaker 24% 15% | 34% | 32% | 18% | 22% | 35% 25% 32% 27% 23% 20%
[szﬂrgﬁ\évgf:hff:ngzn[ 4] much weaker 14% 6% | 29% | 13% | 3% | 16% | 25% 19% 19% 1% 18% 6%
somewhat weaker,’or don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3%
[5] much weaker than
it is now? Unweighted n 1113 580 276 232 409 393 301 187 124 243 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q19. L0<t>r|](inf9 ahead  much stronger 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4%
six months from now,
do you expect the somewhat stronger 12% 11% 11% 1% 11% 12% 11% 1% 11%
i | |
area to be [ROTATE 1 about the same 41% | 48% | 41% | 49% | 51% | 47% | 48% | 47% 48%
To fh"‘s":g)ggL? 1[;][1] somewhat weaker 26% | 23% | 29% | 24% | 21% | 24% | 25% 26% 20%
[S;%rgg\gmhs;rsf’:nggn[ 4 much weaker 13% | 15% 16% 14% | 12% | 13% | 15% 13% 17%
somewhat weaker,’or don't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
[5] much weaker than
it is now? Unweighted n 576 537 210 653 250 199 | 906 929 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q19. |—°<t>t|1(i"f9! ahead  much stronger 0% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3%
SIX months from now,
do you expect the somewhat stronger 8% 11% 13% 7% 13% 12% 11% 11% 12% 10%
i | |
area to be [ROTATE 1 about the same 41% 46% 52% 44% 48% 49% | 47% 48% 49% | 46%
ro fh"s”:r%rfgl? 1[%][11 somewhat weaker 25% 26% 23% 28% 24% 23% | 24% 27% 2% | 29%
[Sﬁr:g‘ggta:hse:?:n%:r’[ﬂ much weaker 25% 14% 8% 20% 12% 13% 14% 11% 15% 12%
somewhat weaker,'or don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
[5] much weaker than i
itis now? Unweighted n 135 350 628 166 251 661 963 150 838 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q20. Looking ahead  mych stronger 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 3% 8% 9% 3% 4% 1% 4%
six months from now,
do you expect your somewhat stronger 16% 19% 9% 17% 22% 15% 10% 20% 12% 16% 16% 18%
personal financial
situation to be about the same 54% 58% 48% 50% 56% 57% 46% 42% 64% 50% 51% 62%
[ROTATETOP 1TO 5
AND 5 TO 1] [1] much somewhat weaker 19% 14% 26% 22% 16% 17% 26% 22% 10% 23% 24% 12%
stronger, [2]
somewhat stronger, = much weaker 7% 4% 1% 8% 3% 7% 11% 7% 11% 7% 8% 3%
[3] about the same, [4]
somewhat weaker, or don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
5] much weaker than
[5] much w Unweighted n 1113 580 | 276 | 232 | 400 | 393 | 301 187 124 243 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
gZOﬁlla?‘?#;nfgoamhe:g much stronger 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 2% 10%
ix w,
do you elepect y_orr somewhat stronger 16% 16% 16% 14% 21% 26% 11% 16% 17%
personal financia
[sri\,tg%_tj\qrr;zt_?gg 1705 about the same 53% 54% 52% 56% 52% 46% 57% 55% 48%
AND 5TO 1] [1] much somewhat weaker 20% 18% 22% 20% 15% 18% 20% 19% 20%
stronger, [2]
somewhat stronger, much weaker 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 4% 8% 7% 5%
[3] about the same, [4]
somewhat weaker, or on now (vo (] (] o (] (] o (J (] (J
: don't ki (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
5 h ker th
[P] much weaker than ) weighted n 576 | 537 | 210 | 653 | 250 | 199 | 906 929 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q20. Looking ahead  muych stronger 6% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 1% 4% 4%
six months from now,
do you expect your somewhat stronger 12% 17% 17% 18% 16% 16% 17% 10% 15% 18%
personal financial
situation to be about the same 46% 52% 59% 43% 55% 57% 53% 58% 58% 46%
[ROTATE TOP 1 TO 5
AND 5 TO 1] [1] much somewhat weaker 23% 21% 16% 24% 17% 18% 19% 19% 17% 23%
stronger, [2]
somewhat stronger, much weaker 13% 6% 4% 12% 8% 4% 6% 1% 6% 8%
[3] about the same, [4]
somewhat weaker, or don't know (VO|) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
[5] much weaker than i
it is now? Unweighted n 135 350 628 166 251 661 963 150 838 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters A
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltergl ér::::;ge Los Angeles Ora&ggl‘)San SF Bay Area
021-tﬁ°mpared to6  more comfortable 29% 40% | 17% | 20% | 39% | 28% | 17% 28% 18% 21% 34% 37%
months ago, are you
NOW [ROTATE] [1] less comfortable 71% 60% 83% 79% 60% 1% 83% 2% 81% 79% 65% 63%
more or [2] less
comfortable making a don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
major purchase, like a .
home or car? Unweighted n 1109 578 275 231 407 391 301 187 124 241 195 256
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q21. Comparedto 6  more comfortable 30% 28% 23% 31% 31% 34% 26% 27% 35%
months ago, are you
NOW [ROTATE] [1] less comfortable 69% 72% 7% 69% 69% 66% 73% 72% 64%
more or [2] less
comfortable making a don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
major purchase, like a A
home or car? Unweighted n 576 533 210 652 247 199 903 925 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
%ktﬁgglggrggetoofi more comfortable 18% 25% 37% 13% 24% 37% | 30% 24% 29% 27%
3 you
NOW [ROTATE] [1] less comfortable 81% 75% 62% 87% 76% 63% 70% 75% 70% 2%
more or [2] less
comfortable making a don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
major purchase, like a )
home or car? Unweighted n 135 348 626 165 251 659 962 147 836 267

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q22. Comparedto 6  more comfortable 38% 50% | 23% | 35% | 51% | 36% | 26% 41% 28% 33% 41% 45%
months ago, are you
NOwW [RC{)Z'IiAI«TE] [11 less comfortable 61% 50% 7% 63% 48% 63% 74% 58% 70% 66% 58% 55%
more or ess
comfortable making  don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
other household )
purchases? Unweighted n 1105 576 273 231 405 389 301 187 124 239 194 255

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q22. Comparedto 6  more comfortable 42% 35% 32% 40% 43% 47% 34% 38% 42%
months ago, are you
NOW [ROTATE] [1] less comfortable 57% 65% 68% 59% 56% 52% 65% 61% 58%
more or [2] less
comfortable making don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
other household A
purchases? Unweighted n 575 530 210 648 247 199 899 921 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .

only egzgggi . Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q22. Comparedto 6 more comfortable 22% 35% 49% 24% 35% 45% | 40% 29% 38% 39%
months ago, are you
NOW [ROTATE] [1] less comfortable 7% 64% 50% 75% 65% 53% 59% 71% 60% 61%
more or [2] less
comfortable making don't know (vol) 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
other household )
purchases? Unweighted n 135 348 622 165 251 655 957 148 833 266

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
g‘s’féTn'm"‘tigg’ f‘;&e yes 20% 15% | 24% | 23% | 15% | 19% | 26% 21% 19% 23% 20% 16%
{:rﬂh;"o’:‘zg':eg‘nlgur no 80% 85% | 76% | 77% | 85% | 81% | 74% 79% 81% 7% 80% 83%
Soreanaily ioat their  don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Jobasaresultol = Unweighted n 1113 580 | 276 | 232 | 409 | 393 | 301 187 124 243 195 258

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
g‘s’fgn';i‘;‘r':tiag ?Lfl'f yes 18% | 22% 21% 17% | 22% | 24% | 17% 17% 28%
}’a"m”h;"or:‘gg’rfeg‘n?“' no 82% | 78% 79% 82% | 78% | 76% | 83% 83% 72%
Soranaily oat their  don't know (vol) 0% | 0% | o% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0%
IO e e oFons? Unweighted n 576 | 537 | 210 | 653 | 250 | 199 | 906 929 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ighoﬁf;‘”' eg?lj%%n Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
g‘s’fgn';i:r':tiag %faf,le yes 20% 22% 18% 25% 18% 19% | 18% 26% 17% 24%
}’:m”h;"()r:‘gg':eg‘n?“’ no 80% 78% 82% 75% 82% 81% | 82% 74% 82% 76%
Soranaily oat their  don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0%
Jobas aresult of <7 Unweighted n 135 350 628 166 251 661 | 963 150 838 | 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q24. Now look ahead  extremely likely 4% 3% 5% 5% 1% 5% 7% 9% 0% 6% 1% 3%
a‘otv';ﬁiagl’;} ;"i‘t'{‘h‘:}‘hs- very likely 5% 3% | 6% | 7% | 3% | 5% | 8% 4% 6% 4% 7% 5%
you, someone in your somewhat likely 24% 19% 34% 21% 15% 24% 33% 24% 34% 24% 22% 21%
Sﬂgggﬁfﬁg§°"e not very likely 43% 46% | 33% | 48% | 52% | 40% | 34% 41% 36% 42% 46% 46%
personally will lose  not at all likely 23% 28% | 20% | 19% | 27% | 24% | 18% 22% 23% 23% 23% 21%
their job in the next $iX don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 4%
economic conditions? Unweighted n 1113 580 | 276 | 232 | 409 | 393 | 301 187 124 243 195 258

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q24. Now look ahead extremely likely 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5%
ﬁto‘v'é‘iiﬂé’.’;‘ ;i’i‘t'ph‘;':‘hs- very likely 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% | 4% | 5% 5% 4%
you, someone in your somewhat likely 25% 23% 34% 21% 18% 24% 23% 23% 28%
f;};“;';’ orsomeone ot very likely 42% | 43% | 34% | 47% | 43% | 41% | 44% 43% 42%
personally will lose  not at all likely 24% 23% 25% 22% 25% 25% 22% 24% 22%
their job in the next $IX don't know (vol) 0% | 2% | o% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% 2% 0%
economic conditions? Unweighted n 576 537 210 653 250 199 906 929 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

High erhool egsﬂ(i%gi ] ollege | <40k |$40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q24. Now look ahead extremely likely 7% 3% 4% 8% 3% 3% 3% 7% 4% 4%
;‘ofv*;‘iiazl’s issi’i‘t'ph‘;';ths- very likely 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5%
you, someone in your somewhat likely 31% 27% 17% 35% 22% 21% 23% 26% 22% 28%
Eg‘;';’o‘:j’lf:c';}?"e not very likely 32% 41% 50% 34% 42% 45% | 42% 47% 43% 41%
personally will lose  not at all likely 24% 22% 24% 17% 26% 25% | 25% 13% 24% 21%
their job In the next $iX don't know (vol) 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% | 1% 2% 1% | 0%
economic conditions? Unweighted n 135 350 628 166 251 661 963 150 838 269
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023
Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q25. How much of Big problem 61% 59% 75% 51% 51% 61% 75% 65% 61% 60% 58% 62%
problem do you think Somewhat of a
the overuse of opioids, problem 34% 37% 22% 42% 45% 32% 24% 32% 37% 34% 40% 29%
253??$E?§2§"d Not a problem 4% 3% | 2% | 7% | 4% | 5% | 1% 3% 2% 5% 2% 6%
problem in your part of don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3%
California? Unweighted n 1113 580 | 276 | 232 | 409 | 393 | 301 187 124 243 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q25. How much of Big problem 56% 67% 64% 60% 62% 55% 65% 61% 62%
problem do you think Somewhat of a
the overuse of opioids, problem 38% 30% 32% 36% 33% 39% 31% 34% 34%
2??.2?3‘23;"22 and  Not a problem 5% | 2% 4% 3% | 4% | 4% | 3% 4% 4%
problem in your part of don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
California? Unweighted n 576 | 537 | 210 | 653 | 250 | 199 | 906 929 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q25. How much of Big problem 67% 63% 57% 62% 60% 62% 61% 66% 63% 59%
problem do you think Somewhat of a
the overuse of opioids, problem 27% 34% 38% 31% 39% 33% 35% 29% 34% 35%
ﬁgﬁ?ﬁﬂg?:@g"d Not a problem 5% 2% 5% 8% 1% 3% | 4% 3% 3% 6%
problem in your part of don't know (vol) 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
California? Unweighted n 135 350 628 166 251 661 | 963 150 838 | 269

Page 33



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q26. Do you support Strongly support 38% 51% 16% 33% | 58% 29% 21% 36% 30% 43% 35% 38%
e?tt:'?: Ofr ﬁppqse each somewhat support 41% 38% | 44% | 44% | 34% | 47% | 42% 42% 49% 39% 40% 39%
combatting against  Somewhat oppose 13% 7% | 26% | 11% | 6% | 13% | 23% 15% 17% 9% 14% 13%
grs‘:gb?i\;iriﬂosaeggicﬁon Strongly oppose 8% 3% 13% | 12% | 2% 10% | 13% 6% 4% 10% 9% 9%
treatment cgnters in don't know (VO') 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
your local area Unweighted n 1110 578 | 276 | 231 [ 409 | 391 [ 300 187 124 243 194 256
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male [ Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q26. Do you support Strongly support 36% 39% 40% 36% 39% 47% 33% 38% 36%
each or oppose each  Somewhat support 42% | 39% 38% 41% | 43% | 38% | 42% 40% 43%
of the following in o o o o . o . o .
combatting against Somewhat oppose 13% 13% 14% 15% 9% 11% 15% 14% 12%
drug overdoses? St | 8% 8% 8% 7% 9% 4% 10% 8% 8%
Establishing addiction ~- o9 °PPOse ° o o o o o ° o o
treatment centers in don't know (VOl) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
your local area Unweighted n 575 535 210 651 249 | 199 | 903 926 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q26. Do you support Strongly support 30% 42% 37% 49% 42% 32% 37% 38% 34% 45%
e?tt:'?: Ofr ﬁppqse each somewhat support 41% 37% 45% 37% 39% 43% | 42% 38% 42% 40%
combatting against  Somewhat oppose 14% 15% 12% 6% 10% 17% | 13% 15% 14% | 1%
drug overdoses? Strongl 13% 6% 7% 7% 9% 8% 7% 10% 10% 3%
Establishing addiction ~- 97 °PPOse ° o ° ° o o ° ° ° o
treatment centers in  don't know (vol) 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
your local area Unweighted n 135 349 626 166 249 661 961 149 835 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
gﬁ;¥2?3§#£££§3m Strongly support 46% 60% | 24% | 42% | 68% | 40% | 26% 42% 38% 53% 40% 53%
gggfggmgggg:; Somewhat support 34% 20% | 43% | 33% | 25% | 35% | 43% 37% 42% 28% 37% 31%
drug overdoses?
Making Somewhat oppose 1% 7% | 15% | 14% | 4% | 12% | 15% 12% 6% 13% 12% 7%
Narcan/Naloxone, a
medicine that can Strongly oppose 9% 3% 16% 1% 2% 1% 15% 8% 15% 7% 8% 7%
reverse an opioid
g\‘l'giflggls::i;fgf;ges like doN't know (vol) 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
bars, health clinics  Unweighted n 1112 579 | 276 | 232 | 409 | 392 | 301 187 124 243 195 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
S:ZH 'gfgg';‘ossgpga"c’ﬁ Strongly support 43% | 49% | 39% | 49% | 47% | 53% | 43% 46% 46%
A g« Somewhatsupport | 37% | 31% | 37% | 31% | 36% | 32% | 35% | 35% 30%
drug overdoses?
Making Somewhat oppose 12% 10% 14% 11% 6% 6% 13% 10% 12%
Narcan/Naloxone, a
medicine that can Strongly oppose 8% 9% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 1%
reverse an opioid
g\‘;:iflggls:’i:fgf;ges like 9Nt know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
bars, health clinics  Unweighted n 576 | 53 | 210 | 653 | 249 | 199 | 905 928 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
S:Zr} Ig?g::o?épfaocrﬁ Strongly support 35% 48% 49% 57% 45% 43% | 48% 35% 41% 56%
i anSn.  Somewhat support 42% 30% 34% 27% 39% 34% | 34% 35% 36% | 29%
drug overdoses?
Making Somewhat oppose 10% 13% 9% 11% 9% 11% 10% 14% 12% 8%
Narcan/Naloxone, a
medicine that_CE_lé\ Strongly oppose 1% 8% 8% 4% 8% 10% 8% 13% 10% 6%
reverse an opiol
g\‘;:i'lggls:,i;rgfa'lées like don't know (vol) 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0%
bars, health clinics  Unweighted n 135 350 627 166 250 661 | 962 150 837 | 269
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
QZﬁ;DOVOUSUppom Strongly support 13% 19% 4% 1% | 27% 7% 4% 13% 1% 17% 8% 17%
each or oppose eac
of the following in Somewhat support 23% 33% 8% 21% 37% 21% 8% 19% 17% 24% 18% 28%
combatting against o o o o o o o o o o o o
drug overdoses? Safe Somewhat oppose 21% 23% | 14% | 24% | 22% | 25% | 15% 19% 18% 20% 24% 23%
sv‘;";sr:':)‘gggl'; sci;‘:‘suse Strongly oppose 43% 25% 75% 44% 14% 47% 73% 48% 54% 39% 49% 32%
illegal drugs but there don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
is trained personal in .
case of emergency Unwelghted n 1111 578 276 232 409 391 301 187 124 243 195 256

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q28. Do you support  Strongly support 13% 13% 1% 14% 14% | 23% 8% 14% 1%
each or oppose each
of the following in Somewhat support 24% 22% 21% 20% 30% 26% 21% 22% 24%
o afe Somewhat oppose 22% | 20% | 20% [ 22% | 19% | 17% | 23% | 22% 15%
gvmsr:f;gg&'; iiat.ﬁsuse Strongly oppose 4% | 44% | 48% | 43% | 37% | 33% | 48% 41% 48%
illegal drugs but there don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
is trained personal in i
case of emergency Unweighted n 576 535 210 652 249 199 904 927 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
H'g';rsl@h“' college Sollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
education

Q28. Do you support  Strongly support 9% 14% 14% 21% 12% 11% 14% 9% 10% 20%
each or oppose each
of the following in Somewhat support 21% 18% 28% 23% 22% 23% 23% 22% 20% 28%
2 eafe Somewhat oppose 18% 19% 23% 18% | 21% | 2% | 22% | 16% 23% | 16%
m’;srg';gg&g chffuse Strongly oppose 50% 48% 34% 37% 44% 44% | 41% 53% 46% 35%
illegal drugs but there don't know (vol) 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
is trained personal in i
case of emergency Unweighted n 135 349 627 166 250 661 961 150 836 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
ngﬁ Do you SUPPOI’I: Strongly support 13% 19% 5% 10% 20% 10% 8% 17% 13% 15% 9% 14%
each or oppose eac
of the following in Somewhat support 39% 47% 24% 38% 50% 38% 26% 32% 43% 46% 31% 40%
o arSeagast  Somewhat oppose 25% 22% | 30% | 25% | 21% | 24% | 31% 23% 18% 23% 34% 23%
Experimental Strongly oppose 22% 1% | 39% | 27% | 9% | 26% | 34% 28% 26% 16% 24% 20%
programs that rewards
re_tt:r?vqfrting zddficts don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3%
wi It cards Tor
nega?ive drug tests Unweighted n 1111 578 276 232 409 391 301 187 124 243 195 256

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q29. Do you support  Strongly support 13% 13% 12% 12% 16% | 19% | 10% 12% 17%
each or oppose each
of the following in Somewhat support 41% 37% 44% 37% 37% 43% 37% 40% 33%
o argog2iast  Somewhat oppose 23% | 27% | 18% | 28% | 26% | 18% | 28% | 26% 22%
g:‘g:rf;"nl‘;"tﬁ';t rewards Strongly oppose 23% | 22% | 26% | 22% | 19% | 19% | 24% 21% 28%
recovering addicts don't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
with gift cards for i
negative drug tests Unweighted n 576 535 210 652 249 199 904 927 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

QZ%;Doyousuppom Strongly support 13% 15% 12% 19% 12% 11% 13% 13% 10% 21%
each or oppose eacl
of the foIIgEVing in Somewhat support 39% 36% 41% 44% 46% 34% 39% 39% 37% 43%
o ngag2inst  Somewhat oppose 20% 24% 28% 16% | 2% | 29% | 25% | 23% 27% | 20%
E;‘ggr';m“t‘;;t rewards Strongly oppose 25% 24% 19% 20% 19% 24% | 22% 23% 26% 16%
recovering addicts don't know (vol) 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
with gift cards for i
negative drug tests Unweighted n 135 349 627 166 250 661 961 150 836 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q30. How much ofa  Big problem 79% 81% | 76% | 78% | 86% | 77% | 72% 70% 75% 85% 81% 81%
roblem is housin
Sffordability i your Srobramatofa 19% 18% | 22% | 17% | 13% | 22% | 23% 28% 24% 14% 17% 16%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, Not a problem 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
somewhat of a . 0 0 9 0 0 9 0 9 0 0 0 9
problem, or not a don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
problem? Unweighted n 1113 580 276 232 409 393 301 187 124 243 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q30. How much ofa  Big problem 76% 82% 82% 7% 79% 81% 78% 81% 72%
roblem is housin
Sffordability in your Srohramatota 2% | 16% | 17% | 20% | 19% | 18% | 19% | 17% 27%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, Not a problem 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
o r s don'tknow (vol) 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% [ 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0%
problem? Unweighted n 576 537 210 653 250 199 906 929 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q30. How much ofa  Big problem 84% 75% 80% 88% 7% 76% 78% 84% 73% 92%
roblem is housin
Sffordability in your ﬁf;gfe"::‘a’ ofa 14% 23% 18% 10% 21% 22% | 20% 15% 25% 7%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, Not a problem 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
oo rata  don'tknow (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0%
problem? Unweighted n 135 350 628 166 251 661 963 150 838 269
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Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q1. Does th ¢ of Yes, a lot 25% 19% | 30% | 31% | 22% | 24% | 29% 27% 35% 28% 26% 15%
your housing place a _ Yes, a little 17% 20% | 13% | 15% | 24% | 14% | 14% 16% 14% 24% 15% 17%
financial strain on you yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
and your family today? o o o o o o o o o o . o
IF YES: Is that a lot of No 58% 61% 56% 54% 55% 61% 57% 58% 50% 48% 59% 67%
2',‘{’;{}:1,"" strain or only gon't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
) Unweighted n 1112 580 | 276 | 231 409 393 | 300 187 124 242 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q1. Does th ¢ of Yes, a lot 26% | 23% 35% 21% | 22% | 33% | 21% 24% 29%
your housing place a _ Yes, a little 19% | 15% | 17% | 16% | 20% | 26% | 13% | 16% 22%
mﬁ"“”?"ﬁ?%"gm%Yesomer 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
an our rami oday?’
Yo Ts ot m ot 3 No 54% | 61% | 49% | 62% | 58% | 42% | 66% | 60% 49%
gﬁxfhmm°mmymwmmwwm 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
) Unweighted n 576 536 210 652 250 199 | 905 928 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzl(!:%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q1. Does th ¢ of Yes, a lot 42% 25% 17% 51% 28% 15% | 25% 26% 14% 49%
your housing place a _ Yes, a little 10% 20% 19% 17% 21% 16% | 17% 19% 15% | 22%
financial strain on you yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
and your family today? o o o o o . o . . .
IF YES: Is that a lot of No 48% 55% 64% 31% 52% 69% | 58% 55% 70% 30%
gﬁmghmmommewmmwwm 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
) Unweighted n 135 349 628 165 251 661 962 150 837 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Likely voters

Dem

Party

Rep

Ind Lib

Ideology

Central

Mod Con Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Orange/San

Los Angeles Diego

SF Bay Area

Q32. As you may

know, the California

Housing Finance

Agency (CalHFA), has

a program offering
significant down

payment assistance to
first time home buyers
with low to moderate

incomes. Do you think
California needs more

policies geared
towards making
homebuying more

accessible? IF YES: If
so, how much more?

Yes, a lot more
Yes, some

Yes, other

No

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

45%

57% 28%

43% 64%

40% 29% 44%

48%

54% 36%

45%

28%

28% 27%

28% 26%

32% 26% 25%

29%

26% 30%

31%

0%

0% 0%

0% 0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

0% 0%

0%

26%

15% 44%

29% 10%

27% 45% 30%

23%

20% 34%

23%

0%

0% 0%

0% 0%

1% 0% 0%

0%

0% 0%

1%

111

579 276

231 409

392 301 187

124

243 195

257

Gender
Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity
Whites | Other

Age Children in Household

18-44 | 45+ No

Yes

Q32. As you may

know, the California

Housing Finance

Agency (CalHFA), has

a program offering
significant down

payment assistance to
first time home buyers
with low to moderate

incomes. Do you think
California needs more

policies geared
towards making
homebuying more

accessible? IF YES: If
so, how much more?

Yes, a lot more
Yes, some

Yes, other

No

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

43% 48%

61%

37%

48%

59% 39% 44%

52%

28% 29%

20%

32%

29%

22% 31% 31%

19%

0% 0%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

29% 23%

19%

31%

23%

20% 29% 25%

29%

0% 0%

0%

1%

0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

575 536

210

652

249

199 904 927

184

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

Graduate

College

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Native

Nativity

Naturalized Own Rent

Home Ownership

Q32. As you may

know, the California

Housing Finance

Agency (CalHFA), has
a program offering

significant down

payment assistance to
first time home buyers
with low to moderate

incomes. Do you think
California needs more

policies geared
towards making
homebuying more

accessible? IF YES: If
so, how much more?

Yes, a lot more
Yes, some

Yes, other

No

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

53%

47%

41%

65% 49% 37%

44%

52%

36% 66%

26%

28%

29%

20% 30% 30%

30%

21%

33% 18%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

21%

25%

30%

15% 20% 32%

26%

27%

31% 15%

0%

0%

0%

1% 1% 0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

135

350

626

166 250 660

962

149

836 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Likely voters

Party
Dem Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology

Central

Mod Con Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles Diego

Orange/San

SF Bay Area

Q33. Recently there
has been a bill signed
into law that limits the
amount a landlord can
collect as a security
deposit to just one
month’s rent. Do you
think California needs
more policies geared
towards making rental
housing more
accessible? IF YES: If
so, how much more?

Yes, a lot more
Yes, some

Yes, other

No

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

49%

60% 30%

48%

69%

42% 35% 50%

44%

53% 49%

47%

23%

23% 20%

25%

22%

26% 20% 20%

25%

26% 22%

21%

0%

0% 0%

0%

0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

0% 0%

0%

27%

16% 49%

27%

9%

31% 45% 30%

31%

20% 28%

31%

1%

0% 1%

1%

0%

1% 0% 0%

0%

1% 1%

1%

1107

578 275

229

409

389 300 186

123

242 195

256

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity
Latinos | Whites

Other

Age Children in Household

18-44 | 45+ No

Yes

Q33. Recently there
has been a bill signed
into law that limits the
amount a landlord can
collect as a security
deposit to just one
month’s rent. Do you
think California needs
more policies geared
towards making rental
housing more
accessible? IF YES: If
so, how much more?

Yes, a lot more
Yes, some

Yes, other

No

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

46% 53%

59% 43%

54%

64% 42% 50%

49%

21% 24%

17% 26%

21%

10% 29% 24%

16%

0% 0%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

33% 21%

24% 30%

25%

26% 28% 25%

35%

0% 1%

0%

1%

1%

1% 1% 1%

0%

572 535

210

648

249

199 900 924

183

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized Own Rent

Home Ownership

Q33. Recently there
has been a bill signed
into law that limits the
amount a landlord can
collect as a security
deposit to just one
month’s rent. Do you
think California needs
more policies geared
towards making rental
housing more
accessible? IF YES: If
so, how much more?

Yes, a lot more
Yes, some

Yes, other

No

don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

55%

50%

46%

67% 56% 41%

49%

52%

39% 2%

21%

22%

24%

19% 25% 23%

22%

25%

26% 15%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

23%

28%

29%

14% 18% 36%

28%

23%

34% 12%

1%

0%

1%

0% 1% 0%

1%

1%

1% 0%

135

348

624

166 249 658

958

149

832 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q34. How much ofa  Big problem 68% 68% | 68% | 66% | 68% | 66% | 70% 72% 63% 7% 62% 73%
roblem is
homelessness in your Srobramatofa 30% 20% | 30% | 30% | 29% | 32% | 28% 25% 35% 23% 34% 23%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, Not a problem 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3%
somewhat of a don' 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
problem, or not much on't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
of a problem? Unweighted n 1113 580 276 232 409 393 301 187 124 243 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q34. How much ofa  Big problem 65% 71% 1% 65% 1% 68% 68% 68% 67%
roblem is
homelessness in your Srohramatota 32% | 27% | 28% | 32% | 27% | 29% | 30% | 30% 29%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, Not a problem 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5%
e o much  don't know (vol) 0% | 1% [ 0% [ 1% [ 0% | 1% | o% 0% 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 576 537 210 653 250 199 906 929 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q34. How much ofa  Big problem 71% 69% 66% 1% 66% 68% 69% 62% 65% 75%
roblem is
ﬁomdessness in your ﬁf;gfe"::‘a‘ ofa 29% 30% 29% 28% 33% 29% | 28% 36% 33% 24%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, Not a problem 0% 1% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1%
e rat much don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 135 350 628 166 251 661 963 150 838 269
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q35. How concerned  very concerned 48% 44% | 56% | 46% | 38% | 51% | 56% 53% 50% 56% 42% 46%
B o ame less Somewhat concerned 39% 42% | 33% | 40% | 46% | 37% | 32% 33% 38% 35% 43% 38%
ggomr:llqeuinnit);ott;rd :’cgkre not too concerned 11% 12% [ 10% | 1% | 13% | 9% 10% 13% 9% 8% 13% 12%
you very concerned, hot at all concerned 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3%
ﬁgﬂi‘g?{}:&?ﬁg&"iﬂ don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 1111 579 275 232 408 392 301 187 124 243 195 256
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q35. How concerned  very concerned 45% 51% 54% 42% 54% 45% 50% 48% 48%
B e less Somewhat concerned | 41% | 36% | 40% | 39% | 87% | 43% | 37% | 38% 41%
gggnr::leuinnit)ﬁt;rd lé:)yc?alAre not too concerned 11% 11% 5% 17% 6% 1% | 1% 11% 10%
you very concerned, not at all concerned 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
f}gﬂi"g‘lﬂ:&?ﬁggﬂiﬁ don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 576 535 210 652 249 198 905 927 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“ighof]f;‘“' . SEEE?E,, Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q35. How concerned  very concerned 58% 49% 42% 56% 46% 47% 48% 48% 47% 50%
B e less Somewhat concerned 36% 38% 40% 32% 45% 37% | 38% 43% 39% | 37%
gg&%eumtﬁl;rd gc:fkre not too concerned 5% 10% 14% 1% 7% 13% 1% 9% 1% 1%
you very concerned, hot at all concerned 0% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2%
ﬁgﬂ%vg"cagncc%';gzzniﬁ don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 135 349 627 166 251 659 962 149 837 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q36. Have you or Yes, me 6% 8% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 3% 5% 7% 9% 4%
?:n!gﬁ;ehghye‘;‘geﬂgﬁge L‘;s%aargﬁ;hef person in 1% 6% | 17% | 14% | 8% | 11% | 13% 15% 21% 1% 8% 7%
et o Yes, other 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Qcégelles”s]n?ss? IF No 83% 86% | 78% | 82% | 86% | 82% | 80% 81% 74% 81% 84% 89%
. Is that person
you or anoth'i, person don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
in your family? Unweighted n 1113 580 | 276 | 232 | 409 | 393 | 301 187 124 243 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q36. Have you or Yes, me 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5%
T e axhorionce oS amouerpersoninl gy | 4% | e% | 12% | 10% | 11% | 1% | 1% 10%
it o Yes, other % | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
homelessness? IF No 86% 80% 85% 82% | 83% | 83% | 83% 83% 85%
YES: Is that person . . . . . . . . o o
you or another person don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
in your family? Unweighted n 576 537 210 653 | 250 | 199 | 906 929 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q36. Have you or Yes, me 8% 7% 4% 12% 10% 2% 7% 1% 3% 12%
?:,m;ehgh‘g‘;‘ge‘r’:gﬁge L‘ils%aanqi‘i;hef person in 16% 13% 6% 22% 8% 8% 1% 8% 9% 14%
it o Yes, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0%
homelessness? IF No 76% 79% 90% 66% 82% 90% 82% 91% 87% 74%
YES: Is that person .
you or another person don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
in your family? Unweighted n 135 350 628 166 251 661 963 150 838 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Daily 55% 55% 58% 49% 48% 62% 54% 59% 51% 65% 52% 47%
Every few days 22% 25% 17% 22% 28% 16% 21% 20% 15% 18% 21% 31%
Q37. How often do you Weekly 12% 10% 12% 18% 13% 12% 11% 10% 19% 11% 12% 12%
:ig:ﬁ;‘fc‘l’;‘: Seldomly 9% 8% | 1% | 9% 9% 7% | 11% 7% 14% 5% 14% 8%
homelessness? Never 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3%
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1112 580 | 275 | 232 | 409 | 392 [ 301 187 124 243 195 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Daily 52% 58% 67% 52% 48% 52% 56% 53% 61%
Every few days 24% 19% 13% 23% 28% 26% 20% 23% 18%
Q37. How often do you Weekly 11% 14% 11% 13% 14% 10% 13% 13% 10%
:§S :ﬁ;‘;ﬂ:‘: Seldomly 10% 8% 8% 1% 7% 8% | 10% 9% 8%
homelessness? Never 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3%
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 576 536 210 653 249 199 905 928 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egﬂﬂggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Daily 67% 55% 49% 56% 54% 55% 55% 54% 52% 62%
Every few days 17% 24% 22% 17% 26% 21% 22% 21% 23% 18%
Q37. How often do you Weekly 6% 11% 17% 10% 14% 12% 12% 14% 14% 8%
see someone Seldomly 7% 8% 1% 13% 6% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9%
experiencing
homelessness? Never 3% 1% 2% 4% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 135 349 628 166 251 660 963 149 837 269
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area

Daily 7% 7% 8% 4% 6% 9% 7% 8% 4% 13% 5% 3%

Every few days 10% 10% 11% 8% 9% 11% 10% 17% 17% 6% 8% 9%
Q38. How often do you Weekly 11% 11% 9% 11% 13% 9% 9% 10% 8% 12% 10% 9%
'e’;(‘;;?fgn‘ﬁ;:]hg“m”"e Seldomly 50% 50% | 43% | 55% | 53% | 47% | 48% 39% 49% 50% 54% 56%
homelessness? Never 23% 21% 28% 21% 19% 24% 26% 26% 21% 19% 24% 22%

don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Unweighted n 1112 580 275 232 409 392 301 187 124 243 195 257

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes

Daily 7% 7% 8% 6% 9% 9% 6% 7% 7%

Every few days 11% 8% 14% 9% 7% 12% 9% 8% 15%
Q38. How often do you Weekly 10% 11% 8% 14% 7% 12% 10% 10% 13%
g;‘;;?gn‘ﬁ;f]hg“m“"e Seldomly 49% | 50% | 49% | 51% | 48% | 47% | 51% 51% 46%
homelessness? Never 22% 23% 20% 21% 29% 20% 24% 24% 18%

don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Unweighted n 576 536 210 653 249 199 905 928 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
Hig';ﬁg,h“' eg%ﬁglg?gn ollege | <540k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent

Daily 7% 11% 4% 8% 8% 6% 7% 6% 4% 14%

Every few days 13% 10% 8% 12% 8% 10% 11% 6% 9% 12%
Q38. How often do you Weekly 11% 12% 9% 10% 12% 10% 11% 10% 10% 12%
ie':(‘;;?i"e‘n"g;hgs°me°"e Seldomly 43% 50% 53% 54% 51% 47% | 49% 53% 50% | 48%
homelessness? Never 25% 17% 26% 15% 20% 26% 22% 24% 27% 14%

don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Unweighted n 135 349 628 166 251 660 963 149 837 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q39. Do you think Major factor 68% 77% | 52% | 66% | 83% | 63% | 54% 60% 69% 76% 65% 68%
each of the following
is a major factor, Minor factor 24% 18% | 33% | 28% | 14% | 28% | 33% 31% 26% 16% 30% 23%
minor facto_r, or not at
22ﬁtfﬁ°°l:g;;"to' Not at all a factor 7% 5% 13% | 6% 2% 8% | 13% 9% 5% 8% 5% 7%
oty U don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
hzﬁl;itlalfgaffordable Unweighted n 1113 580 276 232 409 303 301 187 124 243 195 258
leldvl Rdbcl’E hll;b;ty l:\’t; C:Hdlvll ;II Huub hU:d
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q39. Do you think Major factor 66% | 70% | 75% | 64% | 68% | 74% | 65% 69% 62%
each of the following
is a major factor, Minor factor 27% | 22% 18% 27% | 26% | 18% | 28% 23% 29%
minor facto_r, or not at
ﬂj'lft:iabﬁ}g;;"to. Not at all a factor 7% 8% 7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 7% 10%
oty O don't know (vol) 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 0%
:Iiﬁti?.f affordable Unweighted n 576 537 210 653 250 100 | agg 029 184
d Educatior Anmmuat-Househotdincom N li\lity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q39. Do you think Major factor 73% 67% 66% 87% 67% 61% | 68% 65% 61% 81%
each of the following
is a major factor, Minor factor 21% 24% 27% 10% 26% 29% 24% 27% 29% 15%
minor facto_r, or not at
ﬂj'lft:iabﬁ}g;;"to. Not at all a factor 6% 8% 7% 3% 7% 9% 8% 6% 9% 4%
ety U don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% 2% 1% | 0%
hﬁﬁ';iﬂgam’dab'e Unweighted n 135 350 628 166 251 661 | 963 150 838 | 269
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q40. Do you think Major factor 60% 67% | 47% | 57% | 70% | 58% | 48% 60% 63% 63% 58% 56%
each of the following
is a major factor, Minor factor 34% 28% | 43% | 35% | 29% | 33% | 41% 32% 34% 31% 34% 37%
minor facto_r, or not at
22ﬁtfﬁ°°l:g;;"to' Not at all a factor 6% 4% 8% 8% 1% 8% | 11% 8% 3% 6% 8% 5%
oty O don't know (vol) 0% 0% | 2% | 0% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
!:f:is"?: reduced Unweighted n 1113 580 276 232 409 303 301 187 124 243 195 258
leldvl Rabcl’E hll;b;ty l:\’t; C:Hdlvll ;II Huub huid
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q40. Do you think Major factor 55% | 65% | 63% | 56% | 64% | 60% | 59% 59% 61%
each of the following
is a major factor, Minor factor 37% 30% 30% 37% | 31% | 34% | 34% 35% 30%
minor facto_r, or not at
ﬂj'lft:iabﬁ}g;;"to. Not at all a factor 8% 5% 7% 7% 4% 6% 7% 6% 9%
ety O don't know (vol) 0% | 1% | o% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 0%
!:g,islu?: reduced Unweighted n 576 537 210 653 250 100 | agg 029 184
ducatior Anmuat-Househotdincom Na'tlwty Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q40. Do you think Major factor 61% 63% 56% 78% 62% 52% | 59% 62% 56% 67%
each of the following
is a major factor, Minor factor 31% 30% 39% 19% 32% 40% 35% 26% 37% 27%
minor facto_r, or not at
ﬂj'lft:iabﬁ}g;;"to. Not at all a factor 7% 7% 5% 3% 6% 8% 5% 1% 7% 6%
ety O don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% 2% 1% | 0%
Loss or reduced Unweighted n 135 350 628 166 251 661 | 963 150 838 | 269
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
QMH D?t%OUf tnink_ Major factor 80% 78% | 84% | 77% | 73% | 81% | 86% 82% 76% 81% 78% 79%
each of the following )
H 0 DO 0 J '0 0 (] (] (] (] (] (]
is a major factor Minor factor 18% 20% 11% 20% 27% 15% 10% 17% 17% 17% 20% 18%
minor factor, or not at
all a factor in Not at all a factor 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 1%
contributing to
homelessness in your don't know (vol) 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
local community? .
nweighted n
Substance Abuse U ghted 1113 580 276 232 409 393 301 187 124 243 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q41. Do you think Major factor 79% | 80% 84% 7% | 81% | 74% | 82% 80% 7%
each of the following
is a major factor, Minor factor 18% | 18% 14% 21% | 16% | 24% | 15% 17% 21%
minor factor, or not at
all a factor in Not at all a factor 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
contributing to
homelessness in your don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0%
local community? )
Substance Abuse Unweighted n 576 537 210 653 250 199 906 929 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egggzggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q41. Do you think Major factor 82% 77% 81% 77% 83% 79% 80% 80% 80% 78%
each of the following
is a major factor, Minor factor 11% 21% 18% 17% 15% 19% 19% 13% 17% 19%
minor factor, or not at
all a factor in Not at all a factor 7% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3%
contributing to
homelessness in your don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
local community? )
nce A nweighted n
Substance Abuse u hted 135 350 628 166 251 661 963 150 838 269
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Fieldwork: November 9-16, 202

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
S:f,; 2? tmuf;ng'v'v‘ing Major factor 64% 72% | 46% | 67% | 75% | 68% | 46% 61% 58% 67% 62% 73%
ins“f]g:ag::’tgf_cg’r'hot at Minor factor 29% 2% | 44% | 29% | 22% | 25% | 45% 31% 35% 28% 32% 23%
Zgr‘;‘t:ﬁ;}g;g‘m Not at all a factor 6% 6% | 8% | 4% | 3% | 6% | 9% 8% 7% 5% 6% 3%
e ety ' don't know (vol) 1% 0% | 2% | 0% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Lack of mental health \;, veighted n 1113 580 | 276 | 232 | 409 | 393 | 301 187 124 243 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q42. Do you think Major factor 62% | 67% | 61% | 64% | 67% | 61% | 65% 66% 57%
each of the following
is a major factor, Minor factor 32% | 27% 30% 29% | 30% | 31% | 29% 28% 35%
minor factor, or not at
22f::ﬁocdﬁﬂbnto_ Not at all a factor 6% | 6% 9% 7% | 2% | 8% | 5% 5% 8%
ety O don't know (vol) 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 0%
Lack of mental health ;. veighted n 576 | 537 | 210 | 653 | 250 | 199 | 906 929 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only egzgggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
8:‘:25 Bgtmuf;nming Major factor 55% 61% 71% 69% 65% 62% | 66% 55% 62% 68%
irfli‘;‘lg:afgtgicg’rfhot at Minor factor 33% 32% 26% 26% 27% 32% | 28% 36% 31% 26%
22:tfﬁ)°l}g:‘;"to Not at all a factor 12% 7% 3% 5% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6%
T bty " don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% | 0% 2% 1% | 0%
Lack of mental health i hted n 135 350 628 166 251 661 963 150 838 269
services
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Sr“gbggs!g°t‘|‘1:“"9°" Support 7% 86% | 58% | 81% | 93% | 77% | 59% 78% 7% 84% 67% 80%
following policies to
help ho,?,eﬁess people Oppose 22% 13% | 39% | 18% | 7% 21% | 40% 21% 23% 15% 31% 18%
in California?
Converting empty  don't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2%
office spaces in cities
Mg iable Unweighted n 111 580 | 276 | 230 | 408 | 392 | 301 187 124 241 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
gr“gbggslft‘;;‘fppm Support 76% | 79% | 73% | 78% | 81% | 84% | 74% 77% 78%
Lollowmg policies to (o] 24% 19% 27% 21% 17% 16% 25% 21% 22%
elp homeless people Oppose 0 o o o o o o o o
in California?
Converting empty  don't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
office spaces in cities
into affordable .
housing Unweighted n 576 535 210 651 250 199 904 927 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egggzggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
gr“gbggslft‘;;‘fppm Support 72% 78% 80% 84% 79% 75% | 78% 74% 74% | 85%
Lollowmg policies to (o] 26% 21% 20% 15% 20% 24% 21% 24% 25% 14%
elp homeless people Oppose 0 o o o o o o o ° o
in California?
Converting empty  don't know (vol) 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
office spaces in cities
hoaing, 20 Unweighted n 135 350 626 166 251 650 | 961 150 837 | 268

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
gr“gbggs?&:uppm Support 78% 89% | 59% | 78% | 93% | 77% | 62% 76% 73% 82% 77% 82%
L‘:I'g‘"hg‘rggg'sigigzggle Oppose 21% 10% | 40% | 21% | 7% | 22% | 36% 23% 27% 16% 22% 17%
Broatiog ot torm  don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
financial support for ., veighted n 1110 580 | 276 | 229 | 409 | 391 | 301 187 123 242 195 258

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
gr“gbggslgﬁéuppm Support 7% | 79% 77% | 78% | 81% | 81% | 77% 78% 77%
L‘;'I'gwhg‘rgggggig:;gle Oppose 22% | 20% | 23% | 21% | 18% | 18% | 22% 21% 22%
Bt torm  don't know (vol) 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
financial SupPArtTOr  nweighted n 574 | 53 | 210 | 650 | 250 | 199 | 903 926 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“‘gzzﬁ,h”' eg%ﬁgggn College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
gfgbggs!;°ﬁ1:upp°ﬂ Support 76% 80% 78% 85% 80% 75% | 78% 80% 75% 85%
L‘;'I'gwhg‘rgggggig:;gle Oppose 22% 20% 21% 14% 19% 24% | 21% 20% 24% | 15%
B rttorm  don't know (vol) 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% | 1% 0% 1% | 0%
financial SUPPOMIOr  |nweighted n 135 350 625 166 250 659 | 961 149 836 | 268

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
gr“gbggs?&:uppm Support 76% 85% | 59% | 78% | 90% | 77% | 57% 71% 80% 80% 69% 80%
L‘;‘I'g‘"hg‘rggg'sigggggle Oppose 24% 15% | 40% | 22% | 10% | 23% | 42% 28% 20% 19% 30% 20%
L"esg‘,'ci,f;,’n“;ﬂt?si‘;i:?g;‘g don't know (vol) 0% % | 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
or small homes across |, weighted n 1111 579 | 276 | 231 | 409 | 391 | 301 187 124 242 195 257

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
gr“gbggslgﬁéuppm Support 75% | 77% 74% | 73% | 83% | 82% | 72% 77% 73%
L‘;'I'gwhg‘rgggggig:;gle Oppose 24% | 23% | 26% | 26% | 16% | 18% | 27% 23% 26%
L"e\?:,ﬂfg;“;ﬂfsi‘;i:ﬂ:;‘g don't know (vol) 1% | 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 1%
Al 10MeS ACTOSS | yeighted n 576 | 535 | 210 | 651 | 250 | 199 | 904 927 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ighoﬁf;‘”' eg?lj%%n Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
gfgbggs!;°ﬁ1:upp°ﬂ Support 74% 74% 79% 86% 78% 71% | 76% 75% 73% 81%
L‘;'I'gwhg‘rgggggig:;gle Oppose 25% 26% 21% 14% 21% 290% | 24% 24% 26% | 19%
L"e\?:,ﬂfg;“;ﬂfsi‘;i:ﬂ:;‘g don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% % | 0% 0% 0% 0%
gr small homes across |1 weighted n 135 349 627 166 251 660 | 961 150 837 | 268

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Very important 57% 57% 55% 59% 55% 58% 58% 63% 60% 50% 54% 60%
Q46. Thinking about  Somewhat important 32% 35% 33% 27% 35% 29% 32% 30% 27% 36% 31% 35%
what it means to be a . o o o o o o o o o o o o
good citizen, how Not too important 6% 5% 7% 9% 7% 7% 6% 4% 10% 10% 8% 3%
important is it to... Not at all important 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 7% 2%
serve jury duty if
called? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1111 579 275 232 408 392 301 187 124 242 195 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Very important 55% 59% 45% 64% 54% 48% 62% 57% 56%
QﬁG-t_Tthinking ?bgut Somewhat important | 32% 32% 36% 26% | 41% | 38% | 29% 31% 36%
good citizen. how - Not too important 9% | 4% | 12% | 5% | 3% | 10% | 4% 7% 4%
important is it to... Not at all important 4% 5% 6% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3%
serve jury duty if
called? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 575 536 210 653 248 199 904 927 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Very important 45% 58% 61% 48% 49% 64% 57% 57% 61% 49%
Qﬁﬁ-tzhinking tabtt;ut Somewhat important 35% 32% 32% 34% 40% 27% 32% 35% 31% 36%
good citizen. how - Not too important 1% 7% 4% 13% 8% % | 7% 4% % | 1%
important is it to... Not at all important 9% 3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4%
serve jury duty if
called? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 135 348 628 166 251 660 962 149 836 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Yes, served in a trial 19% 18% | 20% | 18% | 17% | 21% | 19% 24% 20% 16% 19% 19%
Q46a. Have you been o da notserveinal - gqo 60% | 61% | 62% | 65% | 57% | 60% 54% 65% 59% 66% 63%
called for jury duty  Yes, other 0% 0% | 0% [ 0% [ 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
years? IF \t(ESI: Did yt?)u No 20% 22% | 18% | 20% | 18% | 22% | 20% 22% 14% 25% 16% 18%
serve In a trial or not~
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1111 580 275 231 409 392 300 187 123 243 194 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Yes, served in a trial 20% 18% 15% 19% 22% 15% 21% 18% 22%
Q46a. Have you been o B OtServeinal o0, | 63% | 63% | 62% | 57% | 62% | 60% | 62% 58%
called for jury duty  ves, other 0% | 0% % | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
years? IF YES: Did you No 21% 19% 22% 19% 20% | 23% | 19% 20% 20%
serve in a trial or not?
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 574 537 210 651 250 199 904 928 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Yes, served in a trial 15% 18% 21% 15% 17% 21% 19% 19% 20% 17%
Q46a. Have you been oy 0 Mot serveina 51% 63% 64% 55% 61% 63% | 62% 57% 62% | 59%
called for jury duty  ves, other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
years? IF YES: Did you No 34% 19% 15% 30% 23% 16% | 20% 24% 18% 24%
serve in a trial or not?
don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 135 349 627 166 250 660 961 150 837 268

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
A great deal 19% 20% 12% 24% 19% 24% 14% 19% 20% 19% 16% 20%
_?47. ng muctr: trUSlf, A fair amount 54% 54% 53% 55% 58% 50% 53% 55% 56% A7% 60% 54%
people working in the Only a little 21% 21% | 26% | 16% | 19% | 19% | 25% 19% 20% 29% 18% 19%
g,iltlig:riggsg:sia:?on None or almost none 6% 6% 7% 4% 4% 6% 8% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6%
juries 9 don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1112 580 276 231 409 393 300 187 124 243 194 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
A great deal 21% 17% 18% 19% 20% 15% 21% 21% 12%
$47- ng muctf: trustf, A fair amount 54% | 54% 49% 56% | 54% | 52% | 55% 53% 59%
people working in the Only a little 18% | 24% | 24% | 19% | 22% | 25% | 18% | 21% 21%
gltlicz’:rirslgsg:sia:?on None or almost none 7% 5% 9% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 8%
juries 9 don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 575 537 210 652 250 199 905 928 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzl(!:%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
A great deal 18% 20% 18% 24% 21% 17% 19% 19% 20% 18%
_?47. ng muctr: trUSlf, A fair amount 44% 56% 57% 49% 55% 55% 54% 52% 56% 48%
people working in the Only a little 25% 19% 21% 21% 22% 20% | 21% 20% 19% | 26%
gltlig\évrilggsg:s?:?on None or almost none 13% 4% 4% 7% 3% 7% 6% 6% 5% 8%
juries 9 don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 135 350 627 166 250 661 963 149 837 269
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
A great deal 18% 21% 14% 15% 22% 15% 15% 17% 16% 16% 17% 21%
Q48. How much trust, A fair amount 54% 58% 44% 58% 58% 52% 50% 57% 55% 49% 57% 52%
if any, do you have of Qn|y a little 20% 16% 29% 20% 17% 20% 25% 16% 22% 26% 21% 18%
people working in the o o o o o o . o o o o .
following areas? State None or almost none 8% 5% 11% 8% 3% 12% 9% 10% 7% 7% 5% 7%
court judges don't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Unweighted n 1112 580 276 231 409 393 300 187 124 243 194 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
A great deal 19% 16% 19% 17% 17% 15% 19% 17% 21%
Q48. How much trust, A fair amount 54% 54% 47% 58% 52% 52% 55% 55% 49%
if any, do you have of Qn|y a little 19% 21% 25% 17% 23% 25% 18% 20% 23%
people working in the o o o o o o o o o
following areas? State None or almost none 8% 8% 9% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8%
court judges don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 575 537 210 652 250 199 905 928 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
A great deal 8% 16% 24% 12% 14% 22% 18% 15% 18% 17%
Q48. How much trust, A fair amount 50% 54% 55% 51% 55% 54% 53% 56% 55% 50%
if any, do you have of Qnly a little 28% 21% 16% 20% 22% 19% 20% 21% 18% 25%
people working in the o o o o o o o o o o
following areas? State None or almost none 14% 7% 5% 16% 8% 4% 8% 6% 7% 8%
court judges don't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 135 350 627 166 250 661 963 149 837 269
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
A great deal 17% 19% 17% 14% 18% 16% 18% 16% 16% 17% 20% 18%
Q49. How much trust, A fair amount 54% 57% 48% 55% 59% 51% 51% 57% 58% 48% 51% 59%
if any, do you have of Qn|y a little 22% 19% 24% 24% 22% 21% 22% 18% 21% 27% 24% 17%
people working in the
following areas? None or almost none 7% 5% 9% 6% 2% 10% 9% 9% 5% 7% 5% 4%
Federal court judges  gon't know (vol) 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Unweighted n 1112 580 276 231 409 393 300 187 124 243 194 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos [ Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
A great deal 19% 16% 16% 18% 18% 14% 19% 17% 19%
Q49. How much trust, A fair amount 53% 55% 51% 57% 50% 53% 55% 54% 54%
if any, do you have of Qn|y a little 22% 21% 25% 19% 24% 28% 18% 22% 21%
people working in the o o . o o . o o o
following areas? None or almost none 6% 7% 9% 6% 6% 5% 8% 7% 6%
Federal court judges  gon't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 575 537 210 652 250 199 905 928 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
A great deal 11% 17% 21% 13% 16% 20% 17% 18% 19% 15%
Q49. How much trust, A fair amount 54% 54% 54% 52% 52% 55% 54% 53% 56% 49%
if any, do you have of Qnly a little 20% 23% 21% 19% 25% 20% 22% 21% 18% 28%
people working in the
following areas? None or almost none 15% 5% 4% 16% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 7%
Federal court judges  gon't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 135 350 627 166 250 661 963 149 837 269

Page 58



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
A great deal 17% 9% | 29% | 20% | 6% 16% | 32% 21% 16% 15% 21% 17%
Q50. How much trust, A fair amount 39% 34% | 50% | 37% | 29% | 41% | 49% 45% 46% 37% 37% 34%
',I:;‘,;’.’e";jgiﬁ:’nga}m,?; Only a little 29% 38% | 11% | 29% | 44% | 27% | 11% 23% 25% 31% 29% 32%
fsol:fr‘g::g ggelf;" None or almost none 15% 18% | 8% | 14% | 21% | 15% | 7% 12% 13% 17% 13% 16%
Justices don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 1112 580 | 276 | 231 409 | 393 | 300 187 124 243 194 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
A great deal 21% 13% 18% 18% 15% 16% 17% 17% 18%
Q50. How much trust, A fair amount 35% 44% 41% 40% | 35% | 34% | 42% 37% 48%
',I:;‘,;’.;";,’g;ﬁ:‘nga}x‘i,?; Only a little 20% | 28% | 25% | 32% | 27% | 33% | 27% | 31% 22%
fsolllgr‘gmg (a::,elf;" None or almostnone | 15% | 15% 16% 1% | 22% | 17% | 14% 15% 13%
Justices don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 575 537 210 652 250 199 [ 905 928 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High school | ZHeC, College | g4k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
only education Graduate
A great deal 15% 19% 16% 16% 16% 18% | 17% 19% 18% 15%
Q50. How much trust, A fair amount 49% 39% 34% 37% 45% 37% 39% 38% 41% 36%
',I:;‘,;’.’e";jgiﬁ:’nga}m,?; Only a little 17% 27% 35% 24% 28% 30% | 29% 27% 28% | 31%
fsol:fr‘g::g ggelf;" None or almost none 18% 13% 15% 24% 10% 14% | 15% 15% 13% 19%
Justices don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 135 350 627 166 250 661 963 149 837 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?,Z“t;;l Elm?)?fe Los Angeles Ora[;iigglfan SF Bay Area
Qs51. Overal(li,_do you  Approve 53% 79% | 10% | 46% | 81% | 54% | 15% 50% 38% 55% 48% 62%
g;_’?,:gfv‘:a‘;,’th;if‘j’ggf’ve Disapprove 46% 20% | 89% | 52% | 18% | 44% | 85% 49% 62% 44% 51% 38%
Fgggg ';rggif:g::% fh;ﬁe don't know (vol) 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
United States? Unweighted n 1103 576 | 275 | 227 | 408 | 387 | 300 186 124 238 194 256

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Qs51. Overal(lj,_do you  Approve 52% | 53% 47% 51% | 63% | 52% | 53% 54% 46%
2?{’,:2‘{33%,,;?‘?3:“ Disapprove 47% | 46% | 52% | 49% | 37% | 47% | 46% | 45% 53%
Biden is handling his  gon't know (vol) 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
job as president of the .
United States? Unweighted n 571 532 208 647 248 199 | 897 920 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :

only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Qs51. Overal‘lj,_do you  Approve 37% 47% 65% 44% 56% 54% | 53% 48% 53% 52%
g'f_’tp,:gv_;;;,'th;f‘fgg‘_’ve Disapprove 60% 53% 34% 52% 43% 46% | 46% 51% 4% | 47%
j%'g:'; ':r*e\:if:gm% Hﬁe don't know (vol) 3% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
United States? Unweighted n 134 347 622 166 247 657 956 147 829 268

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q52. Overall, doyou Approve 53% 7% 14% 48% 79% 53% 21% 51% 43% 57% 43% 60%
approve or disapprove pisapprove 41% 20% 78% 44% 16% 39% 74% 44% 53% 38% 49% 33%
of the way Alex Padilla
is handling his job as don't know (vol) 6% 4% 8% 9% 4% 8% 5% 5% 4% 5% 9% 7%
US Senator? Unweighted n 1107 577 | 273 | 232 | 409 | 389 | 299 186 124 240 195 256
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q52. Overall, doyou  Approve 53% | 52% | 53% | 51% | 57% | 54% | 52% 54% 49%
approve or disapprove Disapprove 43% 39% 46% 41% 35% 42% 41% 39% 49%
of the way Alex Padilla ,
is handling his job as don't know (vol) 3% 9% 2% 7% 8% 4% 7% 7% 2%
US Senator? Unweighted n 575 532 208 650 249 198 | 902 924 183
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q52. Overall, doyou Approve 45% 46% 62% 50% 55% 54% 54% 45% 52% 56%
approve or disapprove Disapprove 48% 48% 31% 44% 41% 40% 39% 49% 42% 40%
of the way Alex Padilla .
is handling his job as don't know (vol) 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4%
US Senator? Unweighted n 133 347 627 166 248 659 957 150 835 266

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q53. Overall, doyou Approve 16% 20% 12% 12% 15% 17% 16% 17% 14% 20% 13% 13%
a?ﬁ:ove ortﬂis%pgrove Disapprove 83% 79% 86% 86% 84% 81% 84% 80% 86% 78% 87% 85%
of the way the U.S.
Congressyis handling don't know (vol) 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2%
its job? Unweighted n 1109 580 275 229 408 391 301 187 124 241 195 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q53. Overall, doyou Approve 15% | 17% | 25% | 12% | 15% [ 16% | 16% 14% 23%
approve or disapprove Disapprove 85% 80% 75% 87% 83% 82% 83% 84% 77%
of the way the U.S.
Congress is handling don't know (vol) 0% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%
its job? Unweighted n 574 535 208 652 249 | 199 | 902 925 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q53. Overall, doyou Approve 27% 14% 12% 21% 17% 14% | 15% 21% 15% 17%
approve or disapprove pisapprove 2% 83% 87% 79% 82% 85% 84% 77% 83% 82%
of the way the U.S.
Congress is handling don't know (vol) 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
its job? Unweighted n 134 348 627 165 250 660 960 149 835 268

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
favorable 31% 13% 66% 27% 5% 24% 1% 36% 37% 27% 34% 23%
%%”%-A'%gly(‘;‘)‘ havea | nfavorable 63% 82% | 26% | 66% | 92% | 67% | 23% 53% 56% 66% 62% 74%
favorable or an (2) Have not heard
unfavorable enough about him to 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 9% 2% 5% 2% 2%
impression of Mike have an opinion (vol)
g"’)’;gﬁg:‘otf';f] DeW 1se? don't know (vol) 2% 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 4% | 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 1112 579 276 232 409 392 301 187 124 243 195 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
favorable 32% 29% 34% 33% 22% 22% 35% 31% 29%
%53$A?.‘E]V(‘;‘)‘ havea | favorable 65% | 61% | 60% | 61% | 71% | 74% | 58% 62% 67%
favorable or an (2) Have not heard
unfavorable enough about him to 2% 6% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3%
impression of Mike have an opinion (vol)
'é‘;';gi‘e’:‘btfhtfl:f_l";use? don't know (vol) 1% 4% 3% 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% 2% 1%
Unweighted n 576 536 210 652 250 199 905 928 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
favorable 42% 33% 23% 34% 28% 31% 30% 33% 33% 26%
%56"'%-‘3%]3’(‘:‘)‘ havea nfavorable 47% 61% 73% 60% 65% 65% | 64% 58% 62% | 66%
favorable or an (2) Have not heard
unfavorable enough about him to 6% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 6%
impression of Mike have an opinion (vol)
g‘;’;gﬁgpo}*‘tﬁ DeW 1se? don't know (vol) 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% | 2% 3% 2% 2%
Unweighted n 135 349 628 166 251 661 962 150 837 269
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles p SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Q54. Do you have a favorable 50% 72% 14% | 44% | 77% 46% | 22% 41% 41% 54% 45% 57%
[ROTATE] (1) unfavorable 39% 17% | 75% | 43% | 14% | 40% | 69% 44% 47% 34% 45% 32%
favorable or an (2)
unfavorable Have not heard
impression of enough about her to 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 6% 13% 5% 9% 7% 8%
Laphonza Butler, the have an opinion (vol)
gewly appointed US 451t know (vol) 3% 3% | 3% | 5% | 1% | 5% | 3% 2% 7% 4% 4% 4%
California? Unweighted n 1112 579 | 276 | 232 | 408 | 393 | 301 187 124 243 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male [ Female [ Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
favorable 49% 50% 48% 48% 55% 50% 50% 50% 50%
Q54. Do you have a
g\%TrQJlE] é:)an (2  Unfavorable 43% | 34% | 43% | 39% | 34% | 42% | 37% 37% 44%
unfavorable Have not heard
impression of enough about her to 5% 11% 5% 9% 9% 7% 8% 9% 3%
Laphonza Butler, the have an opinion (vol)
gewly appointed US 451t know (vol) 2% | 5% 4% | 4% | 2% | 1% | 5% 4% 2%
California? Unweighted n 576 536 209 653 | 250 | 198 | 906 928 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
favorable 33% 45% 61% 40% 56% 51% 49% 54% 51% 48%
Q54. Do you have a
Eﬁﬂgﬁggﬂm unfavorable 52% 42% 30% 46% 34% 40% | 40% 34% 38% | 41%
unfavorable Have not heard
impression of enough about her to 8% 9% 7% 9% 6% 7% 8% 9% 8% 7%
Laphonza Butler, the have an opinion (vol)
gewly appointed US 451t know (vol) 7% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% | 4% 3% 3% 3%
California? Unweighted n 135 350 627 166 250 661 962 150 838 268
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q55.Doyouthink  sdiflorasl fandig 58% 73% | 32% | 59% | 81% | 59% | 31% 55% 44% 58% 58% 66%
Congress should or Should not authorize
i 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
:ggmg;zaﬂﬁmggig Saitionar fundirg 39% 25% | 66% | 35% | 17% | 36% | 68% 43% 56% 38% 38% 32%
support Ukraine in the_don't know (vol) 3% 2% | 2% | 6% | 2% | 4% | 2% 2% 0% 4% 5% 3%
war with Russia: Unweighted n 1109 578 | 275 | 231 | 409 | 389 | 301 187 124 242 194 256
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q55.Doyouthink  sAgitioral fondreg 64% | 52% | 46% | 62% | 63% | 56% | 60% | 61% 49%
Congress should or Should not authorize
i 0, () 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Zggil::gnna‘itfﬂgmr?g:g additional funding 35% 43% 52% 34% 34% 42% 37% 36% 50%
support Ukraine in the_don't know (vol) 1% 5% 2% 3% | 3% | 2% | 3% 3% 2%
war with Russiar Unweighted n 576 | 533 209 | 651 | 249 | 199 | 903 925 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q55.Doyouthink  sdiflorasl fandig 47% 54% 68% 52% 62% 60% | 60% 50% 60% | 55%
Congress should or Should not authorize
T 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
ﬂ%ﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁ Sditionar funding 50% 42% 31% 44% 36% 38% | 37% 46% 37% | 42%
support Ukraine in the_don't know (vol) 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3%
war with Russia: Unweighted n 134 348 627 166 249 660 | 960 149 834 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
too much support 25% 14% 46% 25% 11% 22% 47% 29% 30% 25% 25% 22%
not enough support 21% 28% 12% 18% 31% 22% 9% 16% 20% 24% 22% 21%
f)']?gﬂ:,gfn’ight amount| 449, 44% | 29% | 47% | 44% | 44% | 32% 44% 40% 36% 44% 41%
Not sure/don't know 13% 14% 13% 11% 14% 12% 12% 10% 11% 15% 9% 16%
Unweighted n 1113 580 276 232 409 393 301 187 124 243 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q56. When it comes to
Russia’s invasion of too much support 27% 23% 33% 24% 20% 33% 22% 23% 34%
Ukraine, do you think
that the U.S. is
providing not enough support 24% 18% 18% 25% 17% 17% 24% 23% 17%
(RANDOMIZE 1 AND 2
AND ALWAYS ASK 3 .
and 8 LAST): [{]too  2POuttherightamount oo, | 429, | 38% | 38% | 47% | 40% | 41% 40% 41%
much support to PP
Ukraine, [2] not
enough support to Not sure/don't know 10% 17% 11% 12% 16% 11% 14% 14% 8%
Ukraine, or [3] about
the right amount of
support to Ukraine or  Unweighted n 576 537 210 653 250 199 906 929 184
[8] are you not sure?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only egﬁﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q56. When it comes to
Russia’s invasion of too much support 31% 29% 19% 26% 25% 26% 25% 26% 23% 31%
Ukraine, do you think
that the U.S. is
providing not enough support 24% 17% 24% 23% 21% 22% 21% 23% 22% 19%
(RANDOMIZE 1 AND 2
AND ALWAYS ASK 3 "
and 8 LAST): [1]too  2POutthe right amounti 359, 39% 46% 33% 39% 44% | 41% 40% 44% | 33%
much support to PP
Ukraine, [2] not
enough support to Not sure/don't know 13% 15% 11% 18% 16% 9% 13% 11% 11% 17%
Ukraine, or [3] about
the right amount of
support to Ukraine or  Unweighted n 135 350 628 166 251 661 963 150 838 269
[8] are you not sure?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
. A lot 74% 74% 74% 72% 79% 68% 75% 74% 68% 73% 79% 71%
Q57. How much, if
anything, have you A little 24% 24% 24% 25% 20% 29% 23% 25% 28% 24% 21% 25%
ggzﬂgggﬁﬁmywws Nothing at all 2% 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 3% | 2% 1% 4% 2% 0% 3%
violence in Israel and don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
i ?
Palestine? Unweighted n 1113 580 | 276 | 232 | 409 | 393 | 301 187 124 243 195 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
. A lot 74% 73% 65% 7% 75% 67% 77% 74% 71%
Q57. How much, if
anything, have you A little 24% 24% 32% 21% 23% 31% 21% 24% 24%
xm@x&%gwswmm@mm 2% | 2% 3% 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% 1% 4%
violence in Israel and don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
ine?
Palestine? Unweighted n 576 | 537 210 653 | 250 | 199 | 906 929 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
. A lot 59% 75% 79% 64% 72% 7% 75% 68% 75% 70%
Q57. How much, if
anything, have you A little 35% 24% 20% 31% 25% 22% 23% 30% 24% 25%
xmugﬁﬁgwsnmm@mm % 1% 0% 5% 2% 1% | 2% 1% 1% 4%
violence in Israel and don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
ine?
Palestine? Unweighted n 135 350 628 166 251 661 963 150 838 269
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
58. D think th
{58, Do you think the |1 2s a responsibility 48% 51% | 43% | 49% | 60% | 39% | 46% 57% 39% 53% 47% 46%
responsibility to do
something about the Does not have a
fighting in Israel and  responsibility 30% 21% | 37% | 25% | 23% | 34% | 34% 22% 40% 25% 34% 30%
the Palestinian
territory between Not sure/don't know 22% 21% | 20% | 26% | 17% | 27% | 20% 20% 21% 22% 19% 25%
Israeli forces and
Hamas, or doesn’t the
United States have  ypweighted n 1110 580 | 274 | 231 | 409 | 391 | 300 187 124 242 195 256
this responsibility?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
58. D think th
358 Doyouthink the e aresponsibility | 51% | 46% | 38% | 50% | 56% | 50% | 48% | 49% 47%
responsibility to do
something about the Does not have a
fighting in Israel and  responsibility 31% 29% 39% 29% 22% 28% 30% 29% 31%
the Palestinian
territory between Not sure/dontknow | 19% | 25% | 22% | 22% | 21% | 22% | 22% 22% 21%
Israeli forces and
Hamas, or doesn’t the
United States have  ypweighted n 576 | 534 209 653 | 248 | 199 | 903 927 183
this responsibility?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁz:lgt%gn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
58. D think th
o ayouhinkthe  as a responsibility 36% 48% 55% 44% 45% 52% | 49% 45% 50% | 46%
responsibility to do
something about the Does not have a
fighting in Israel and  responsibility 38% 29% 27% 31% 30% 30% 30% 29% 29% 33%
the Palestinian
territory between Not sure/don’t know 26% 23% 18% 24% 26% 18% | 21% 25% 21% | 21%
Israeli forces and
Hamas, or doesn’t the
United States have Unweighted n 135 348 627 166 250 659 961 149 835 269
this responsibility?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q59. In the Israeli- Israel’s side 37% 23% 67% 35% 19% 32% 68% 46% 45% 32% 43% 28%
Palestinian conflict, do i H o, o, 0, o, o, 0, o, o, o, o, 0, 0,
you think the United Palestinian side 11% 16% 3% 10% 23% 5% 3% 15% 4% 14% 9% 9%
States should take Neither side 51% 61% 31% 54% 58% 62% 28% 39% 50% 53% A7% 61%
e e, o don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 0% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
not take either side?  Unweighted n 1109 578 275 231 408 391 301 186 124 243 194 256

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q59. In the Israeli- Israel’s side 44% 30% 25% 47% 31% 26% 44% 38% 34%
Palestinian conflict, do . : o o o
you think the United Palestinian side 12% 10% 15% 8% 11% 25% 4% 11% 10%
States should take Neither side 43% 59% 58% 44% 57% 50% 51% 50% 56%
Israel's side, the don't k ! 0% | 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1%
Palestinians' side, or 90Nt know (vol) ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
not take either side? Unweighted n 576 533 210 651 248 199 902 925 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only . gggaeggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q59. In the Israeli- Israel’s side 40% 40% 34% 31% 33% 42% 38% 34% 40% 30%
;gLetsﬁ'igf't‘h‘;°l'};'i'gad° Palestinian side 8% 13% 1% 20% 13% % | 1% 9% 7% 19%
States should take Neither side 51% 46% 55% 49% 52% 51% 50% 56% 52% 50%
Israel's side, the don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Palestinians’ side, or ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
not take either side?  Unweighted n 134 347 628 166 249 660 960 149 834 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Likely vot
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Become more fact 6% 6% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 8% | 6% 8% 7% 8% 4% 3%
Q60. Over the last
several years, would ~ Become less fact 80% 81% | 81% | 76% | 85% | 77% | 78% 80% 73% 72% 86% 84%
you say the tone and based
nature of political Not changed much 14% 12% | 14% | 18% | 12% | 15% | 15% 1% 19% 20% 9% 13%
debate in this country
has... don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 1111 579 275 232 409 392 300 187 124 242 195 257
g
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
pecome more fact 7% | 4% 1% | 3% | 5% | 7% | 5% 5% 8%
Q60. Over the last
several years, would  Become less fact 82% 77% 67% 87% | 78% | 78% | 81% 80% 78%
you say the tone and based
nature of political Not changed much 10% | 18% | 22% 9% | 16% | 14% | 14% 14% 14%
debate in this country
has... don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 576 535 209 653 249 199 904 927 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Become more fact 14% 3% 4% 7% 4% 6% | 4% 12% 5% 8%
Q60. Over the last
several years, would ~ Become less fact 65% 81% 85% 70% 75% 86% 82% 70% 82% 74%
you say the tone and based
nature of political Not changed much 20% 15% 11% 22% 21% 9% 13% 18% 13% 17%
debate in this country
has... don't know (vol) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Unweighted n 134 349 628 166 249 661 961 150 838 267

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Likely voters

Party

Dem Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q61. These days, do
you feel [ROTATE
RESPONSE OPTIONS]
[1] (optimistic) or [2]
(pessimistic) that
Americans of different
political views can still
come together and
work out their
differences?

optimistic
pessimistic
don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

18% 21% 18%

13%

14%

22%

18%

18%

31%

20%

1%

16%

81% 79% 81%

85%

86%

76%

81%

82%

69%

7%

88%

83%

1%

1% 1%

2%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

3%

1%

1%

1110

580 275

230

407

392

301

187

124

242

195

257

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity
Latinos | Whites

Other

Age

18-44 | 45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q61. These days, do
you feel [ROTATE
RESPONSE OPTIONS]
[1] (optimistic) or [2]
(pessimistic) that
Americans of different
political views can still
come together and
work out their
differences?

optimistic
pessimistic
don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

18% 19%

25%

15%

17%

15% 20%

19%

15%

82% 80%

73% 84%

82%

85% 79%

80%

84%

0% 2%

1%

1%

1%

0% 1%

1%

1%

575 535

209

652

249

199 903

926

184

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized

Home Ownership

Own

Rent

Q61. These days, do
you feel [ROTATE
RESPONSE OPTIONS]
[1] (optimistic) or [2]
(pessimistic) that
Americans of different

optimistic

pessimistic

political views can still don't know (vol)

come together and
work out their
differences?

Unweighted n

36%

17%

1%

38%

16%

13%

17%

23%

15%

26%

63%

82%

88%

61%

83%

87%

82%

76%

84%

73%

1%

1%

1%

2%

1%

0%

1%

1%

1%

1%

134

349

627

165

251

659

961

149

836

268

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters A
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (ifal;ltergl ér:k:;ge Los Angeles Oralz;}gZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q62. In your !2}2{‘::;{?3:““ 27% 24% | 28% | 34% | 21% | 30% | 31% 32% 27% 28% 28% 23%
experience, w_h_en you
:)a;g ;@0‘;"‘13‘;'(';"05 with Stressful g“d 71% 76% | 70% | 63% | 79% | 68% | 67% 65% 73% 70% 72% 75%
gf:(gr';"fy"}’iir‘]z' o you  gon't know (vol) 2% 1% | 2% | 3% | 0% | 2% | 3% 3% 0% 2% 0% 2%
be... Unweighted n 1107 578 | 275 | 230 | 408 | 389 | 300 186 123 241 195 256
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q62. In your Interesting and 32% | 21% | 34% | 24% | 27% | 28% | 27% 27% 28%
experience, when you
:)a;{; ;20"3}133"':["“ with Stressful ga"d 6% | 77% | 65% | 75% | 72% | 72% | 71% 72% 69%
gf:g’ae"ey"fvi‘r‘lg' Hdoyou  don't know (vol) 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% | 0% | 2% 1% 3%
be... Unweighted n 574 533 209 650 | 248 | 199 | 900 923 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q62. In your Interesting and 36% 26% 24% 33% 25% 27% | 26% 32% 26% | 30%
experience, whgn you
Laég ;@0&1}13;'("*‘"08 with Stressful ga“d 60% 73% 75% 64% 75% 72% | 72% 68% 73% | 67%
gzig;§%ﬁ§§23°“ don't know (vol) 4% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2%
be... Unweighted n 134 347 626 165 250 657 959 148 835 266

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q63. Regardless of  The pemocrats 58% 87% | 9% | 53% | 93% | 56% | 16% 53% 46% 59% 50% 70%
how you usually vote,
overall, which political 1o Republicans 39% 10% | 89% | 43% | 5% | 39% | 82% 45% 51% 36% 47% 27%
party—the Democrats
gg?f;ﬁsgﬂggf;' Both (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | o% 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
the following lesues”  Neither (vo) 2% 1% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 4% | 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
face over the next few don't know (vol) 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
T the ceoaomya"S Unweighted n 1109 578 | 276 | 230 | 409 | 391 | 301 187 124 242 194 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q63. Regardless of  The pemocrats 57% | 59% 57% | 55% | 64% | 65% | 54% 60% 50%
how you usually vote,
overall, which political ¢ Republicans 2% | 37% | 40% | 42% | 32% | 33% | 42% 37% 48%
party—the Democrats
or the Republicans— o o 0 o o o o o o
do you trust to do s Both (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% | 0% 0% 0%
{’ﬁ;‘fg,{g&i';g“ig’s‘gg’s‘g Neither (vol) 1% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 3% 2% 2%
face over the next few don't know (vol) 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 0%
gﬁ‘:‘,’f,;g'gg,z'g;“;?wbs Unweighted n 575 | 534 | 210 | 650 | 249 | 199 | 902 925 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q63. Regardless of  The pemocrats 47% 56% 64% 58% 64% 56% | 59% 52% 55% 62%
how you usually vote,
overall, which political 1o Republicans 50% 41% 32% 36% 34% 43% | 38% 45% 42% 35%
party—the Democrats
gg?f;ﬁgﬂﬂfgg?— Both (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
the following lesues”  Neither (vo) 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% | 2% 2% 2% | 2%
;gg;tgfe';a;:;ggg{'few don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% | 1% 0% 1% | 0%
Lo T ceoaomd?®® Unweighted n 134 350 625 166 250 659 | 960 149 835 | 268
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Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
ﬁfﬁ-ﬁ?ﬂgﬂ:ﬁ; &f)te The Democrats 56% 85% | 10% | 48% | 93% | 51% | 16% 52% 41% 60% 50% 65%
;;;’;L:,“:'g;‘negg':;g' The Republicans 42% 14% | 88% | 48% | 7% | 45% | 83% 46% 55% 39% 47% 34%
or the Republicans—
doyoutrusttodoa  Both (vol) 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
better job in handling
:netfmlowi?_g issylfs Neither (vol) 1% % 1% 3% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
a € nation wi
;ag: :V;;‘}vh:bnoelﬁt tfrf;" don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1%
federal budgetand ) yeighted n 1107 577 | 276 | 230 | 409 | 389 | 301 187 124 241 194 256
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
ﬁgﬁ-&ﬁ?ﬂgﬂgﬁ; \?tf)te The Democrats 56% | 56% | 57% | 52% | 62% | 64% | 51% 57% 50%
e e Dorbournea’ The Republicans 43% | 42% | 42% | 46% | 35% | 35% | 46% | 41% 49%
or the Republicans—
do you trust to do a Both (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
better job in handling
:Eetfg:lowilt'l_g issylfs Neither (vol) 1% 2% 0% 2% 3% | 1% | 2% 2% 1%
al e nation wi
;1‘: :V;;‘}vhgb":lftttfﬁ:' don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
federal budgetand ) yeighted n 574 | 533 | 210 | 48 | 249 | 199 | 900 923 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g'z)ﬁf;‘“' college Gollege | <s40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
ﬁg@-mﬁ;ﬂgﬁ; &f’te The Democrats 46% 52% 63% 59% 59% 53% | 56% 53% 51% | 65%
e e Dorbournia. The Republicans 52% 45% 35% 38% 39% 45% | 42% 46% 46% | 34%
or the Republicans—
do you trﬂst todoa Both (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
better job in handling
:Retf?dlowi-:,g isst_xlcles Neither (vol) 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
al e nation wi
gzgﬁg‘ﬁ;‘fvh:b"oelﬁttf::' don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
federal budgetand  ,weighted n 134 348 625 165 250 659 | 958 149 834 | 267
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Likely voters

Dem

Party

Rep Ind

Lib

Ideology

Central

Mod Con Valley

Inland
Empire

Region
Orange/San

Los Angeles Diego

SF Bay Area

Q65. Regardless of
how you usually vote,
overall, which political .
party—the Democrats The Republicans
or the Republicans—
do you trust to do a
better job in handling
the following issues
that the nation will
face over the next few
years. How about
immigration and
dealing with the US-
Mexico border

The Democrats

Both (vol)
Neither (vol)
don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

51%

78% 8%

42%

86%

46% 12% 48%

38%

54% 41%

62%

47% 20%

90% 54%

13%

50% 87% 50%

58%

43% 55%

36%

0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

0% 0%

0%

2%

1% 2% 4%

1%

3% 1% 1%

2%

2% 3%

2%

0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

1% 0% 0%

1%

0% 0%

0%

1109

578 276 230

409

391 301 187

124

242 194

257

Gender
Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity
Other

Whites

Age Children in Household

18-44 | 45+ No

Yes

Q65. Regardless of
how you usually vote,
overall, which political
party—the Democrats The Republicans
or the Republicans—
do you trust to do a
better job in handling
the following issues
that the nation will
face over the next few
years. How about
immigration and
dealing with the US-
Mexico border

The Democrats

Both (vol)
Neither (vol)
don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

48% 53%

53%

47% 56%

60% 46% 51%

49%

50% 44%

46%

50% 41%

39% 51% 46%

50%

0% 0%

0%

0% 0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

2% 3%

0%

2% 3%

1% 3% 2%

1%

0% 1%

0%

0% 0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

575 534

210

650 249

199 902 925

184

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Native

Nativity

Naturalized

Home Ownership

Own Rent

Q65. Regardless of
how you usually vote,
overall, which political
party—the Democrats The Republicans
or the Republicans—
do you trust to do a
better job in handling
the following issues
that the nation will
face over the next few
years. How about
immigration and
dealing with the US-
Mexico border

The Democrats

Both (vol)
Neither (vol)
don't know (vol)

Unweighted n

41%

49%

56%

53% 55% 49%

51%

47%

47% 58%

58%

48%

41%

44% 44% 50%

46%

51%

50% 41%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

1%

2%

3%

3% 1% 1%

2%

2%

2% 1%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0% 0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

134

350

625

166 250 659

960

149

835 268

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023
Party Ideology Region
Likely voters )
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area
Q66. Regardless of 14 pemocrats 70% 95% | 23% | 73% | 99% | 76% | 30% 61% 55% 77% 62% 81%
how you usually vote,
;;;’;L:,“:'g;‘negg':;g' The Republicans 27% 4% | 72% | 23% | 1% | 20% | 66% 37% 42% 19% 34% 17%
or the Republicans—
doyoutrusttodoa  Both (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
better job in handling
the following issues  Neither (vol) 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
that the nation will
face over the next few yon't know (vol) 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
years. How about
S changeand - ynyeighted n 1107 578 | 276 | 228 | 409 | 389 | 300 187 123 242 194 256
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q66. Regardless of 1 pemocrats 70% | 71% | 72% | 67% | 77% | 81% | 65% 71% 66%
how you usually vote,
e e Dorbournea’ The Republicans 28% | 25% | 27% | 30% | 21% | 18% | 31% | 25% 32%
or the Republicans—
do you trust to do a Both (vol) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
better job in handling
the following issues”  Neither (vol) 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
that the nation will
face over the next few gon't know (vol) 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
years. How about
Sy crangeand  ynweighted n 573 | 534 | 210 | e48 | 249 | 199 | 900 923 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q66. Regardless of 1 pemocrats 60% 65% 80% 71% 73% 69% | 70% 71% 68% | 75%
how you usually vote,
e e Dorbournia. The Republicans 36% 32% 18% 25% 26% 28% | 27% 27% 28% | 23%
or the Republicans— . . . o . . . . . .
do you trust to do a Both (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
better job in handling
the following issues  Neither (vol) 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
that the nation will
face over the next few gon't know (vol) 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
years. How about
Snoray crangeand ynweighted n 135 349 623 166 248 650 | 959 148 833 | 268
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Too much 51% 50% 54% 49% 49% 51% 53% 56% 44% 47% 54% 49%
gtfzr-“"i'gx’i;“,‘)’gi*a tothe Right amount 29% 33% | 25% | 26% | 35% | 27% | 25% 28% 27% 31% 27% 34%
disagreements Too little 19% 16% 20% 23% 16% 20% 21% 16% 28% 21% 16% 16%
between Republicans  gon't know (vol) 1% 1% | 1% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Unweighted n 1109 578 | 275 | 231 | 408 | 391 | 301 187 123 242 195 256
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Too much 48% 54% 50% 53% 48% 56% 48% 52% 48%
gtfzr-‘t"i'gr‘f’i;";:i'; to the Right amount 33% | 26% | 35% | 24% | 36% | 32% | 28% 30% 26%
disagreements Too little 19% 19% 15% 23% 15% 11% 23% 17% 25%
between Republicans  don't know (vol) 1% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 576 533 210 653 246 199 903 925 184
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
only . gggaeggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Too much 49% 50% 52% 37% 48% 57% 51% 48% 53% 46%
Q67. How much Right amount 29% 29% 30% 37% 33% 25% | 29% 29% 28% 34%
attention is paid to the '~'9 ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
disagreements . Too little 20% 20% 17% 24% 18% 17% 18% 20% 18% 19%
between Republicans  gon't know (vol) 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% | 1% 2% 1% | 1%
Unweighted n 135 348 626 166 249 659 961 148 834 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area

Very well 12% 2% 35% 7% 0% 8% 31% 20% 20% 11% 11% 5%
Q68. How well does  Somewhat well 23% 9% 42% | 31% 6% 23% | 45% 26% 20% 23% 27% 18%
the REPUBLICAN Not too well 22% 22% | 14% | 28% | 18% | 31% | 15% 16% 32% 21% 19% 25%
PARTY represent the
interests of people like Not at all well 43% 67% 9% 34% | 77% | 37% 8% 38% 27% 45% 43% 52%
you? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%

Unweighted n 1111 580 276 230 409 392 301 187 124 242 195 258

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes

Very well 12% 12% 13% 1% | 13% | 10% | 13% 10% 18%
Q68. How well does  Somewhat well 23% 22% 28% 24% | 16% | 20% | 25% 22% 28%
the REPUBLICAN Not too well 23% | 20% 19% 22% | 23% | 21% | 22% 22% 20%
PARTY represent the
interests of people like Not at all well 42% | 45% 39% 43% | 48% | 49% | 40% 46% 33%
you? don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%

Unweighted n 575 536 210 651 250 199 904 927 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High =y o . ggﬁg%n Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent

Very well 23% 13% 6% 18% 8% 12% 11% 15% 13% 10%
Q68. How well does  Somewhat well 31% 22% 20% 23% 22% 24% 22% 29% 24% 21%
the REPUBLICAN Not too well 14% 22% 25% 17% 26% 21% 23% 18% 23% 18%
PARTY represent the
interests of people like Not at all well 32% 43% 49% 42% 44% 43% 44% 38% 39% 50%
you? don't know (vol) 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Unweighted n 135 349 627 165 251 660 962 149 836 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - December 2023

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:Iearl‘lter;I é’:‘ﬁ':fe Los Angeles OraDnigg/é}an SF Bay Area

Very well 14% 26% 1% 6% 28% 8% 4% 14% 15% 15% 15% 12%
Q69. How well does  Somewhat well 42% 60% | 10% | 41% | 59% | 50% | 13% 37% 28% 45% 34% 54%
the DEMOCRATIC Not too well 16% 1% | 16% | 28% | 11% | 21% | 18% 12% 21% 21% 16% 15%
PARTY represent the
interests of people like Not at all well 26% 3% 2% | 24% 2% 21% | 64% 36% 36% 19% 34% 18%
you? don't know (vol) 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%

Unweighted n 1109 580 274 230 409 390 301 187 124 241 195 257

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes

Very well 13% 16% 14% 13% | 18% 9% 17% 15% 14%
Q69. How well does  Somewhat well 40% 45% 45% 38% | 47% | 53% | 36% 42% 42%
the DEMOCRATIC Not too well 19% 14% 16% 17% | 16% | 17% | 16% 17% 14%
PARTY represent the
interests of people like Not at all well 28% 25% 25% 31% | 19% | 21% | 29% 26% 29%
you? don't know (vol) 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%

Unweighted n 575 534 210 650 249 199 902 925 184

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
High oo eg%ﬁgggn Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent

Very well 12% 13% 16% 13% 12% 17% 15% 13% 16% 12%
Q69. How well does  Somewhat well 37% 37% 50% 39% 51% 39% 42% 43% 40% 47%
the DEMOCRATIC Not too well 11% 20% 16% 22% 15% 16% 16% 21% 15% 19%
PARTY represent the
interests of people like Not at all well 39% 30% 18% 26% 23% 29% 27% 21% 29% 22%
you? don't know (vol) 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%

Unweighted n 135 348 626 165 251 658 961 148 834 269

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: November 9-16, 2023
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